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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year Since 09/05

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.4 11.2 14.4 10.2 9.9 8.1
PUBLIC FUND RANK (20) (28) (39) (12) ( 5) ----

Total Portfolio - Net 5.2 10.6 13.7 9.6 9.3 7.4
Policy Index 5.6 12.3 15.3 10.0 9.9 8.1
Shadow Index 5.4 10.3 13.8 10.1 9.4 7.9

 Domestic Equity - Gross 7.1 13.0 21.2 14.7 13.8 10.4
DOMESTIC EQUITY RANK (42) (43) (36) (48) (35) ----
Blended Equity Index 8.2 15.6 22.0 14.9 13.7 10.4
S&P 1500 8.0 16.6 24.1 16.2 14.4 10.5

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 8.0 17.4 24.2 15.3 14.7 10.3
LARGE CAP RANK (32) (40) (47) (59) (49) ----
S&P 500 8.1 17.6 24.9 16.5 15.3 11.0
Russell 1000 8.0 17.7 24.6 16.0 15.0 10.9

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 5.3 3.3 13.7 11.6 ---- ----
MID CAP RANK (38) (77) (81) (60) ---- ----
S&P 400 5.6 6.1 15.8 13.6 10.8 9.5
Russell Mid 5.3 11.1 17.7 12.7 11.4 9.6

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 4.4 -4.3 16.1 15.9 ---- ----
SMALL CAP RANK (81) (93) (45) (29) ---- ----
S&P 600 9.1 3.6 12.8 12.9 10.0 8.8
Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8 8.1

 International Equity - Gross 7.1 27.8 25.3 11.6 8.8 5.7
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (24) ( 9) (22) (46) (60) ----
ACWI Ex-US Net 6.9 16.4 20.7 10.3 8.2 5.6

 Developed Markets Equity - Gross 6.7 29.1 27.0 12.8 9.3 ----
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (33) ( 7) (13) (37) (46) ----
MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2 5.5

 Emerging Markets Equity - Gross 10.9 18.1 17.9 6.7 6.7 ----
EMERGING MARKETS RANK (33) (49) (66) (70) (94) ----
MSCI EM Net 10.6 17.3 18.2 7.0 8.0 6.1

 Real Assets - Gross 1.8 6.2 -2.8 5.6 6.8 ----
75/25 ODCE FARM 0.7 2.8 -3.4 3.8 5.2 7.2
NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0 5.9
NCREIF Farmland 0.5 -1.0 2.5 4.6 5.4 10.7

 Fixed Income - Gross 2.3 3.3 5.4 0.1 2.6 3.8
CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (32) (49) (56) (45) (27) ----
Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8 3.2
Aggregate A+ 1.9 2.7 4.5 -0.7 1.6 3.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 39.5% $ 56,090,038

Mid Cap Equity 7.5% 10,691,864

Small Cap 7.4% 10,531,381

Int’l Developed 11.2% 15,933,195

Emerging Markets 1.3% 1,849,743

Real Assets 13.6% 19,367,738

Fixed Income 15.6% 22,225,029

Cash 3.8% 5,423,519

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 142,112,507

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

  $ 136,222,969
Contribs / Withdrawals      - 1,330,293
Income         516,351
Capital Gains / Losses       6,703,480

  $ 142,112,507
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

  $ 136,222,969
     - 1 ,330,293
      7 ,219,831

      7 ,219,831

  $  142,112,507

        516,351
      6 ,703,480

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

   $ 63,963,682
    - 14,607,222
     92,756,047

     92,756,047

  $  142,112,507

     17,977,811
     74,778,236

VALUE ASSUMING

7.3% RETURN $    110,526,882
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

CURRENT

DOME

INEQ

REAL

FIXD

LAST
QTR

VALUE PERCENT TARGET MIN MAX

DOMESTIC EQUITY     $ 77, 313, 283 54.4% 50.0% 35.0% 65.0%

        LARGE CAP EQUITY       56, 090, 038 39.5% 35.0% 20.0% 48.0%

        MID CAP EQUITY       10, 691, 864  7.5% 7.5% 5.0% 10.0%

        SMALL CAP EQUITY       10, 531, 381  7.4% 7.5% 5.0% 10.0%

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY       17, 782, 938 12.5% 15.0% 0.0% 20.0%

        DEVELOPED MARKETS EQUITY      15, 933, 195 11.2% 12.5% 0.0% 15.0%

        EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY        1, 849, 743  1.3% 2.5% 0.0% 10.0%

REAL ASSETS       19, 367, 738 13.6% 15.0% 0.0% 25.0%

FIXED INCOME       22, 225, 029 15.6% 20.0% 10.0% 30.0%

CASH & EQUIVALENT        5, 423, 519  3.8% 0.0% ---- ----

TOTAL FUND    $ 142, 112, 507 100.0%
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - GROSS OF FEES

Since Inception
Portfolio (Universe) Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or 10 Years

 Composite (Public Fund)  5.4 (20) 11.2 (28) 11.2 (28) 14.4 (39) 10.2 (12) 9.9  ( 5) 09/15
 Policy Index  5.6 ---- 12.3 ---- 12.3 ---- 15.3 ---- 10.0 ---- 9.9  ---- 09/15
 Domestic Equity (Domestic Eq)  7.1 (42) 13.0 (43) 13.0 (43) 21.2 (36) 14.7 (48) 13.8  (35) 09/15
 Russell 3000  8.2 ---- 17.4 ---- 17.4 ---- 24.1 ---- 15.7 ---- 14.7  ---- 09/15
 Putnam (LC Growth)  8.8 (23) 22.4 (38) 22.4 (38) ---- ---- ---- ---- 33.1  (35) 09/23
 Russell 1000G  10.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 31.6 ---- 17.6 ---- 33.6  ---- 09/23
 SSIM R1000G (LC Growth)  10.5 (14) 25.5 (20) 25.5 (20) 31.6 (33) 17.6 (19) 18.8  (14) 09/15
 Russell 1000G  10.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 31.6 ---- 17.6 ---- 18.8  ---- 09/15
 SSIM R1000V (LC Value)  5.3 (53) 9.4 (62) 9.4 (62) 17.0 (67) 13.9 (72) 10.5  (63) 03/16
 Russell 1000V  5.3 ---- 9.4 ---- 9.4 ---- 17.0 ---- 13.9 ---- 10.5  ---- 03/16
 Zacks (LC Value)  6.4 (33) 11.4 (47) 11.4 (47) 17.4 (63) 14.4 (67) 16.2  (67) 03/20
 Russell 1000V  5.3 ---- 9.4 ---- 9.4 ---- 17.0 ---- 13.9 ---- 16.5  ---- 03/20
 Earnest (Mid Cap)  5.2 (39) 3.3 (77) 3.3 (77) 13.5 (81) 11.4 (61) 14.1  (26) 12/18
 Russell Mid  5.3 ---- 11.1 ---- 11.1 ---- 17.7 ---- 12.7 ---- 13.2  ---- 12/18
 Chatham (Small Cap)  4.2 (82) -4.2 (93) -4.2 (93) 15.0 (57) 15.1 (32) 12.2  (35) 12/18
 Russell 2000  12.4 ---- 10.8 ---- 10.8 ---- 15.2 ---- 11.6 ---- 10.6  ---- 12/18
 Int’l Equity (Intl Eq)  7.1 (24) 27.8 ( 9) 27.8 ( 9) 25.3 (22) 11.6 (46) 8.8  (60) 09/15
 ACWI Ex-US Net  6.9 ---- 16.4 ---- 16.4 ---- 20.7 ---- 10.3 ---- 8.2  ---- 09/15
 Artisan (Intl Eq Gro)  5.4 (18) 30.9 ( 3) 30.9 ( 3) 27.1 ( 5) 11.4 (13) 10.1  (38) 09/15
 EAFE Growth Net  2.2 ---- 7.8 ---- 7.8 ---- 17.8 ---- 6.6 ---- 7.9  ---- 09/15
 SSIM Int’l (Intl Eq Val)  7.9 (19) 27.5 ( 8) 27.5 ( 8) 26.9 (23) 14.6 (45) 8.7  (65) 09/15
 EAFE Value Net  7.4 ---- 22.5 ---- 22.5 ---- 25.7 ---- 15.7 ---- 8.2  ---- 09/15
 SSIM EM (Emerging Mkt)  10.9 (33) 18.1 (49) 18.1 (49) 18.3 (59) 6.8 (68) 6.8  (68) 09/20
 MSCI EM Net  10.6 ---- 17.3 ---- 17.3 ---- 18.2 ---- 7.0 ---- 7.0  ---- 09/20
 American Realty  1.1 ---- 4.5 ---- 4.5 ---- -5.6 ---- 3.7 ---- 5.2  ---- 09/15
 NCREIF ODCE  0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- 5.0  ---- 09/15
 Intercontinental  1.1 ---- 3.7 ---- 3.7 ---- -8.0 ---- 2.3 ---- 6.0  ---- 09/15
 NCREIF ODCE  0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- 5.0  ---- 09/15
 Ceres Farms, LLC  3.3 ---- 10.9 ---- 10.9 ---- 13.6 ---- 15.6 ---- 10.8  ---- 09/15
 NCREIF Farmland  0.5 ---- -1.0 ---- -1.0 ---- 2.5 ---- 4.6 ---- 5.4  ---- 09/15
 Agincourt (Core Fixed)  2.3 (22) 3.2 (62) 3.2 (62) 5.5 (45) -0.1 (64) 2.4  (52) 09/15
 Aggregate Index  2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- 1.8  ---- 09/15
 Housing Bond (Core Fixed)  1.0 (99) 4.1 (12) 4.1 (12) 4.0 (99) 4.1 ( 1) 5.6  ( 1) 09/15
 Aggregate Index  2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- 1.8  ---- 09/15
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - NET OF FEES

Since Inception
Portfolio Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or 10 Years

 Composite  5.2  10.6  10.6  13.7  9.6  9.3   09/15
 Policy Index  5.6  12.3  12.3  15.3  10.0  9.9   09/15
 Putnam  8.6  21.7  21.7  ----  ----  32.3   09/23
 Russell 1000G  10.5  25.5  25.5  31.6  17.6  33.6   09/23
 SSIM R1000G  10.5  25.4  25.4  31.5  17.5  18.8   09/15
 Russell 1000G  10.5  25.5  25.5  31.6  17.6  18.8   09/15
 SSIM R1000V  5.3  9.3  9.3  16.9  13.8  10.5   03/16
 Russell 1000V  5.3  9.4  9.4  17.0  13.9  10.5   03/16
 Zacks  6.3  10.9  10.9  16.9  13.9  15.7   03/20
 Russell 1000V  5.3  9.4  9.4  17.0  13.9  16.5   03/20
 Earnest  5.0  2.4  2.4  12.6  10.5  13.2   12/18
 Russell Mid  5.3  11.1  11.1  17.7  12.7  13.2   12/18
 Chatham  4.0  -4.9  -4.9  14.2  14.3  11.4   12/18
 Russell 2000  12.4  10.8  10.8  15.2  11.6  10.6   12/18
 Artisan  5.1  29.7  29.7  25.9  10.3  9.1   09/15
 EAFE Growth Net  2.2  7.8  7.8  17.8  6.6  7.9   09/15
 SSIM Int’l  7.7  26.9  26.9  26.4  14.1  8.1   09/15
 EAFE Value Net  7.4  22.5  22.5  25.7  15.7  8.2   09/15
 SSIM EM  10.9  18.1  18.1  18.2  6.8  6.8   09/20
 MSCI EM Net  10.6  17.3  17.3  18.2  7.0  7.0   09/20
 American Realty  0.8  3.3  3.3  -6.7  2.6  4.1   09/15
 NCREIF ODCE  0.7  4.0  4.0  -5.4  3.5  5.0   09/15
 Intercontinental  0.9  2.9  2.9  -8.5  1.2  4.7   09/15
 NCREIF ODCE  0.7  4.0  4.0  -5.4  3.5  5.0   09/15
 Ceres Farms, LLC  2.5  7.8  7.8  9.9  11.5  7.7   09/15
 NCREIF Farmland  0.5  -1.0  -1.0  2.5  4.6  5.4   09/15
 Agincourt  2.2  3.0  3.0  5.2  -0.4  2.1   09/15
 Aggregate Index  2.0  2.9  2.9  4.9  -0.4  1.8   09/15
 Housing Bond  1.0  4.1  4.1  4.0  4.1  5.6   09/15
 Aggregate Index  2.0  2.9  2.9  4.9  -0.4  1.8   09/15
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER VALUE ADDED

Portfolio Benchmark 1 Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

Putnam Russell 1000G

SSIM R1000G Russell 1000G

SSIM R1000V Russell 1000V

Zacks Russell 1000V

Earnest Russell Mid

Chatham Russell 2000

Artisan EAFE Growth Net

SSIM Int’l EAFE Value Net

SSIM EM MSCI EM Net

American Realty NCREIF ODCE

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE

Ceres Farms, LLC NCREIF Farmland

Agincourt Aggregate Index

Housing Bond Aggregate Index

Total Portfolio Policy Index

-1.7

0.0

0.0

1.1

-0.1

-8.2

3.2

0.5

0.3

0.4

0.4

2.8

0.3

-1.0

-0.2

-3.1

0.0

0.0

2.0

-7.8

-15.0

23.1

5.0

0.8

0.5

-0.3

11.9

0.3

1.2

-1.1

N/A

0.0

0.0

0.4

-4.2

-0.2

9.3

1.2

0.1

-0.2

-2.6

11.1

0.6

-0.9

-0.9

N/A

0.0

0.0

0.5

-1.3

3.5

4.8

-1.1

-0.2

0.2

-1.2

11.0

0.3

4.5

0.2
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER ALLOCATION AND TARGET SUMMARY

Name Market Value Percent Target

Clearbridge (LCG) $19,867 0.0 0.0

Putnam (LCG) $14,321,060 10.1 8.8

SSIM R1000G (LCG) $16,576,808 11.7 8.8

SSIM R1000V (LCV) $12,290,229 8.6 8.8

Zacks (LCV) $13,147,785 9.3 8.8

Earnest (MCC) $11,048,768 7.8 7.5

Chatham (SCC) $10,975,476 7.7 7.5

Artisan (INEQ) $7,331,157 5.2 6.3

SSIM Int’l (INEQ) $8,602,038 6.1 6.3

SSIM EM (EMKT) $1,849,743 1.3 2.5

American Realty (REAL) $5,879,484 4.1 5.0

Intercontinental (REAL) $7,297,940 5.1 7.0

Ceres Farms, LLC (FARM) $6,190,314 4.4 3.0

Agincourt (FIXD) $21,290,091 15.0 20.0

Housing Bond (FIXD) $1,019,167 0.7 0.0

R&D Account (CASH) $4,272,580 3.0 0.0

Total Portfolio $142,112,507 100.0 100.0

CLEARBRIDGE (LCG) 0.0%

PUTNAM (LCG) 10.1%

SSIM R1000G (LCG) 11.7%

SSIM R1000V (LCV) 8.6%

ZACKS (LCV) 9.3%

EARNEST (MCC) 7.8%

CHATHAM (SCC) 7.7%

ARTISAN (INEQ) 5.2%

SSIM INT’L (INEQ) 6.1%

SSIM EM (EMKT) 1.3%

AMERICAN REALTY (REAL) 4.1%

INTERCONTINENTAL (REAL) 5.1%

CERES FARMS, LLC (FARM) 4.4%

AGINCOURT (FIXD) 15.0%

HOUSING BOND (FIXD) 0.7%

R&D ACCOUNT (CASH) 3.0%
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

INVESTMENT RETURN SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

Name

Quarter
Total

Return

Market
Value

June 30th, 2025
Net

Cashflow

Net
Investment

Return

Market
Value

September 30th, 2025

Clearbridge  (LCG) --- 19,662 0 205 19,867

Putnam  (LCG) 8.8 13,183,259 0 1,137,801 14,321,060

SSIM R1000G  (LCG) 10.5 15,943,791 -1,000,000 1,633,017 16,576,808

SSIM R1000V  (LCV) 5.3 12,646,381 -1,000,000 643,848 12,290,229

Zacks  (LCV) 6.4 13,369,802 -1,000,646 778,629 13,147,785

Earnest  (MCC) 5.2 10,503,812 -536 545,492 11,048,768

Chatham  (SCC) 4.2 10,531,700 -535 444,311 10,975,476

Artisan  (INEQ) 5.4 6,974,767 0 356,390 7,331,157

SSIM Int’l  (INEQ) 7.9 7,969,990 0 632,048 8,602,038

SSIM EM  (EMKT) 10.9 1,667,371 0 182,372 1,849,743

American Realty  (REAL) 1.1 5,832,644 -16,213 63,053 5,879,484

Intercontinental  (REAL) 1.1 7,235,567 -15,856 78,229 7,297,940

Ceres Farms, LLC  (FARM) 3.3 6,042,026 -52,679 200,967 6,190,314

Agincourt  (FIXD) 2.3 20,812,464 -1,036 478,663 21,290,091

Housing Bond  (FIXD) 1.0 1,009,167 0 10,000 1,019,167

R&D Account  (CASH) --- 2,480,566 1,757,208 34,806 4,272,580

Total Portfolio 5.4 136,222,969 -1,330,293 7,219,831 142,112,507
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER FEE SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

ALL FEES ARE ESTIMATED / ACCRUED

PORTFOLIO MARKET VALUE GROSS RETURN FEE FEE % NET RETURN ANNUAL FEE %

Clearbridge (LCG) $19,867 ---- $24 0.00 ---- 0.00

Putnam (LCG) $14,321,060 8.8 $20,154 0.15 8.6 0.61

SSIM R1000G (LCG) $16,576,808 10.5 $1,621 0.01 10.5 0.04

SSIM R1000V (LCV) $12,290,229 5.3 $1,240 0.01 5.3 0.04

Zacks (LCV) $13,147,785 6.4 $14,790 0.11 6.3 0.44

Earnest (MCC) $11,048,768 5.2 $23,478 0.22 5.0 0.90

Chatham (SCC) $10,975,476 4.2 $19,206 0.18 4.0 0.73

Artisan (INEQ) $7,331,157 5.4 $16,964 0.24 5.1 0.98

SSIM Int’l (INEQ) $8,602,038 7.9 $15,575 0.20 7.7 0.78

SSIM EM (EMKT) $1,849,743 10.9 $395 0.02 10.9 0.09

American Realty (REAL) $5,879,484 1.1 $16,213 0.28 0.8 1.12

Intercontinental (REAL) $7,297,940 1.1 $15,856 0.22 0.9 0.88

Ceres Farms, LLC (FARM) $6,190,314 3.3 $52,679 0.87 2.5 3.53

Agincourt (FIXD) $21,290,091 2.3 $13,305 0.06 2.2 0.26

Housing Bond (FIXD) $1,019,167 1.0 $0 0.00 1.0 0.00

R&D Account (CASH) $4,272,580 ---- $0 0.00 ---- 0.00

Total Portfolio $142,112,507 5.4 $211,500 0.16 5.2 0.62
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Manager Annual Fee Schedule

Clearbridge 0.50% on all assets

Putnam 0.58% on all assets

SSIM Russell 1000 Growth 0.02% on all assets

SSIM Russell 1000 Value 0.02% on all assets

Zacks Investment Management 0.45% on first $100 mm, 0.30% on balance

Earnest Partners 0.85% on all assets

Chatham 0.70% on all assets

Artisan International 0.95% on all assets

SSIM International 0.75% on first $25mm, 0.65% on next $25mm, 0.50% on next $50mm, 0.45% thereafter

SSIM Emerging 0.08% on all assets

American Realty Core 1.1% first $25 million, 0.95% next $50 million, 0.85% thereafter

Intercontinental US REIF
1.1% on first $25mm, 1% on next $25 million, 0.85% on next $50 million                                                                                                           

Preferred Return: 8%, Carried Interest: 20% per annum

Ceres
Management fee is 0.25% on quarterly ending capital balance before fees.  Performance fee is 20.0% of the quarterly 

increase in ending capital balance after management fee

Agincourt 0.25% on first $25mm, 0.20% next $75mm, 0.15% next $50mm, 0.10% next $50mm, 0.05% thereafter

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

MANAGER FEE SCHEDULES
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER RISK STATISTICS SUMMARY - THREE YEAR HISTORY

Batting Sharpe Information Up Down
Manager Benchmark Alpha Average Ratio Ratio Capture Capture

 Total Portfolio Policy Index -1.34 .333  1.67  -1.03  96.0  118.5  

 Domestic Equity Russell 3000 -4.00 .333  1.75  -1.33  91.9  123.6  

 SSIM R1000G Russell 1000G -0.02 .917  1.95  -0.34  100.0  100.1  

 SSIM R1000V Russell 1000V 0.02 1.000  1.47  -0.12  99.9  99.7  

 Zacks Russell 1000V -0.69 .667  1.35  0.17  97.1  65.4  

 Earnest Russell Mid -3.89 .333  0.99  -1.45  82.4  110.6  

 Chatham Russell 2000 2.52 .583  0.95  -0.03  91.8  80.8  

 Int’l Equity ACWI Ex-US Net 5.11 .667  1.90  1.41  112.5  68.6  

 Artisan EAFE Growth Net 12.48 .667  1.83  1.45  121.4  48.5  

 SSIM Int’l EAFE Value Net 3.85 .500  1.99  0.25  101.2  70.6  

 SSIM EM MSCI EM Net 0.37 .500  1.44  0.07  100.4  100.1  

 American Realty NCREIF ODCE 0.35 .583  -1.73  -0.29  109.9  105.7  

 Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE -1.32 .333  -1.87  -1.12  63.0  131.2  

 Ceres Farms, LLC NCREIF Farmland 11.67 1.000  4.14  6.27  282.3  ----  

 Agincourt Aggregate Index 0.46 .917  0.46  2.27  105.7  95.8  
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER RISK STATISTICS SUMMARY - FIVE YEAR HISTORY

Batting Sharpe Information Up Down
Manager Benchmark Alpha Average Ratio Ratio Capture Capture

 Composite Policy Index 0.67 .450  0.93  0.13  99.5  94.8  

 Domestic Equity Russell 3000 -0.77 .450  0.96  -0.44  96.1  101.8  

 SSIM R1000G Russell 1000G 0.00 .900  0.93  -0.14  100.0  99.9  

 SSIM R1000V Russell 1000V 0.01 .950  0.97  0.21  100.0  100.0  

 Int’l Equity ACWI Ex-US Net 1.64 .600  0.71  0.38  104.9  96.1  

 Zacks Russell 1000V 1.55 .600  1.04  0.11  94.9  78.6  

 Earnest Russell Mid -0.01 .400  0.73  -0.31  90.7  94.2  

 Chatham Russell 2000 6.12 .550  0.86  0.34  97.8  69.0  

 Artisan EAFE Growth Net 5.52 .500  0.67  0.78  108.5  78.1  

 SSIM Int’l EAFE Value Net -0.36 .450  0.88  -0.21  97.3  105.3  

 SSIM EM MSCI EM Net -0.12 .500  0.40  -0.20  99.7  100.9  

 American Realty NCREIF ODCE 0.07 .650  0.30  0.25  106.8  105.7  

 Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE -1.62 .450  0.11  -0.39  103.8  131.2  

 Ceres Farms, LLC NCREIF Farmland 11.65 1.000  4.81  5.82  255.6  ----  

 Agincourt Aggregate Index 0.34 .800  -0.24  0.96  106.8  100.1  
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER RISK STATISTICS SUMMARY - TEN YEAR HISTORY

Batting Sharpe Information Up Down
Manager Benchmark Alpha Average Ratio Ratio Capture Capture

 Composite Policy Index 0.23 .475  0.88  -0.01  98.7  96.7  

 Domestic Equity Russell 3000 -0.67 .450  0.86  -0.51  95.5  99.4  

 Int’l Equity ACWI Ex-US Net 0.60 .600  0.54  0.22  106.4  103.9  

 SSIM R1000G Russell 1000G 0.00 .925  1.03  -0.21  100.0  100.0  

 Artisan EAFE Growth Net 2.61 .500  0.61  0.45  105.6  90.5  

 SSIM Int’l EAFE Value Net 0.86 .450  0.52  0.14  105.4  102.4  

 American Realty NCREIF ODCE -0.04 .675  0.69  0.18  103.6  103.9  

 Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE 0.15 .600  0.71  0.40  121.3  122.8  

 Ceres Farms, LLC NCREIF Farmland 8.90 .775  2.98  1.61  166.0  ----  

 Agincourt Aggregate Index 0.46 .850  0.20  0.84  109.7  99.1  
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
POLICY INDEX

Public Fund Universe

Public Fund Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.4 13.0 11.4 11.2 14.4 10.2

  (RANK) (20) (17) (54) (28) (39) (12)

5TH %ILE 5.7 13.9 13.6 12.5 16.6 10.8

25TH %ILE 5.2 12.7 12.6 11.3 14.9 9.7

MEDIAN 4.7 11.6 11.6 10.4 13.8 8.9

75TH %ILE 4.0 9.9 10.3 9.3 12.1 8.1

95TH %ILE 2.4 5.1 6.2 5.9 9.4 5.0

Policy Idx 5.6 13.7 12.6 12.3 15.3 10.0
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  LAUDERHILL POLICY INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 4.2 4.1 0.1
3/16 1.2 1.4 -0.2
6/16 1.2 2.0 -0.8
9/16 3.8 3.6 0.2

12/16 1.8 1.7 0.1
3/17 4.3 4.4 -0.1
6/17 3.2 2.9 0.3
9/17 3.8 3.6 0.2

12/17 4.2 4.3 -0.1
3/18 0.0 -0.4 0.4
6/18 1.5 1.8 -0.3
9/18 3.9 3.9 0.0

12/18 -8.6 -8.4 -0.2
3/19 9.5 9.3 0.2
6/19 3.1 3.4 -0.3
9/19 1.0 1.0 0.0

12/19 5.9 6.1 -0.2
3/20 -13.4 -13.6 0.2
6/20 13.5 13.6 -0.1
9/20 5.6 5.8 -0.2

12/20 10.1 10.2 -0.1
3/21 4.1 3.3 0.8
6/21 5.3 5.8 -0.5
9/21 0.4 0.4 0.0

12/21 7.2 6.0 1.2
3/22 -4.1 -3.7 -0.4
6/22 -9.0 -10.9 1.9
9/22 -4.0 -4.4 0.4

12/22 6.2 5.6 0.6
3/23 4.2 4.9 -0.7
6/23 3.2 4.1 -0.9
9/23 -3.5 -3.0 -0.5

12/23 8.0 8.3 -0.3
3/24 5.9 5.2 0.7
6/24 1.2 1.7 -0.5
9/24 5.6 5.4 0.2

12/24 -0.2 -0.3 0.1
3/25 -1.4 -0.9 -0.5
6/25 7.2 7.6 -0.4
9/25 5.4 5.6 -0.2

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 19

Quarters Below the Benchmark 21

Batting Average .475
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 3000

Domestic Equity Universe

Domestic Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 7.1 17.7 12.0 13.0 21.2 14.7

  (RANK) (42) (42) (40) (43) (36) (48)

5TH %ILE 13.4 32.5 19.7 27.5 32.1 20.5

25TH %ILE 8.5 21.3 14.2 17.6 24.2 16.8

MEDIAN 6.4 15.2 10.1 11.2 18.6 14.4

75TH %ILE 4.3 9.5 5.4 6.0 15.1 11.7

95TH %ILE -0.5 2.2 -2.1 -2.5 10.5 6.1

Russ 3000 8.2 20.1 14.4 17.4 24.1 15.7
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 3000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 6.2 6.3 -0.1
3/16 0.0 1.0 -1.0
6/16 1.3 2.6 -1.3
9/16 4.9 4.4 0.5

12/16 4.4 4.2 0.2
3/17 6.0 5.7 0.3
6/17 3.3 3.0 0.3
9/17 4.8 4.6 0.2

12/17 6.2 6.3 -0.1
3/18 -0.2 -0.6 0.4
6/18 3.2 3.9 -0.7
9/18 6.3 7.1 -0.8

12/18 -14.2 -14.3 0.1
3/19 14.2 14.0 0.2
6/19 3.5 4.1 -0.6
9/19 0.9 1.2 -0.3

12/19 8.2 9.1 -0.9
3/20 -20.3 -20.9 0.6
6/20 21.9 22.0 -0.1
9/20 8.5 9.2 -0.7

12/20 15.5 14.7 0.8
3/21 7.4 6.3 1.1
6/21 6.7 8.2 -1.5
9/21 0.2 -0.1 0.3

12/21 10.6 9.3 1.3
3/22 -6.1 -5.3 -0.8
6/22 -14.5 -16.7 2.2
9/22 -5.2 -4.5 -0.7

12/22 9.2 7.2 2.0
3/23 5.8 7.2 -1.4
6/23 6.6 8.4 -1.8
9/23 -5.0 -3.3 -1.7

12/23 12.1 12.1 0.0
3/24 10.3 10.0 0.3
6/24 2.2 3.2 -1.0
9/24 6.5 6.2 0.3

12/24 0.9 2.6 -1.7
3/25 -4.9 -4.7 -0.2
6/25 9.9 11.0 -1.1
9/25 7.1 8.2 -1.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 18

Quarters Below the Benchmark 22

Batting Average .450
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

LARGE CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY
SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED

EMERGING MARKETS

REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME CASH

PUTNAM (LCG) 25.5%

SSIM R1000G (LCG) 29.6%

SSIM R1000V (LCV) 21.9%

ZACKS (LCV) 23.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

PUTNAM (Large Cap Growth) 8.8 (23) 22.4 (38) 22.4 (38) ---- ---- ---- ---- $14,321,060

SSIM R1000G (Large Cap Growth) 10.5 (14) 25.5 (20) 25.5 (20) 31.6 (33) 17.6 (19) $16,576,808

Russell 1000 Growth 10.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 25.5 ---- 31.6 ---- 17.6 ---- ----

SSIM R1000V (Large Cap Value) 5.3 (53) 9.4 (62) 9.4 (62) 17.0 (67) 13.9 (72) $12,290,229

ZACKS (Large Cap Value) 6.4 (33) 11.4 (47) 11.4 (47) 17.6 (61) 14.6 (65) $12,901,941

Russell 1000 Value 5.3 ---- 9.4 ---- 9.4 ---- 17.0 ---- 13.9 ---- ----

TOTAL (Large Cap) 8.0 (32) 17.4 (40) 17.4 (40) 24.2 (47) 15.3 (59) $56,090,038

S&P 500 8.1 ---- 17.6 ---- 17.6 ---- 24.9 ---- 16.5 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
S&P 500

Large Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.0 19.7 14.3 17.4 24.2 15.3

  (RANK) (32) (41) (40) (40) (47) (59)

5TH %ILE 10.5 31.7 19.4 26.4 33.3 19.6

25TH %ILE 8.1 23.4 15.6 19.7 26.8 17.2

MEDIAN 6.6 17.8 13.4 15.4 23.6 15.8

75TH %ILE 4.9 10.6 10.4 10.6 18.5 13.6

95TH %ILE 1.2 4.9 6.0 4.4 14.6 10.4

S&P 500 8.1 20.0 14.8 17.6 24.9 16.5
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  S&P 500

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 7.2 7.0 0.2
3/16 -0.3 1.3 -1.6
6/16 1.6 2.5 -0.9
9/16 4.6 3.9 0.7

12/16 3.8 3.8 0.0
3/17 6.1 6.1 0.0
6/17 3.2 3.1 0.1
9/17 5.1 4.5 0.6

12/17 7.1 6.6 0.5
3/18 -0.3 -0.8 0.5
6/18 3.4 3.4 0.0
9/18 6.9 7.7 -0.8

12/18 -14.5 -13.5 -1.0
3/19 14.1 13.6 0.5
6/19 3.8 4.3 -0.5
9/19 1.1 1.7 -0.6

12/19 8.8 9.1 -0.3
3/20 -18.6 -19.6 1.0
6/20 21.3 20.5 0.8
9/20 9.5 8.9 0.6

12/20 13.1 12.1 1.0
3/21 5.8 6.2 -0.4
6/21 8.2 8.5 -0.3
9/21 0.2 0.6 -0.4

12/21 10.0 11.0 -1.0
3/22 -5.8 -4.6 -1.2
6/22 -16.0 -16.1 0.1
9/22 -5.8 -4.9 -0.9

12/22 9.5 7.6 1.9
3/23 6.0 7.5 -1.5
6/23 8.1 8.7 -0.6
9/23 -4.8 -3.3 -1.5

12/23 11.9 11.7 0.2
3/24 10.7 10.6 0.1
6/24 3.8 4.3 -0.5
9/24 6.1 5.9 0.2

12/24 2.7 2.4 0.3
3/25 -4.5 -4.3 -0.2
6/25 10.9 10.9 0.0
9/25 8.0 8.1 -0.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 21

Quarters Below the Benchmark 19

Batting Average .525
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MID CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED

EMERGING MARKETS
REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

EARNEST (MCC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

EARNEST (Mid Cap) 5.3 (38) 3.3 (77) 3.3 (77) 13.7 (81) 11.6 (60) $10,691,864

Russell Mid Cap 5.3 ---- 11.1 ---- 11.1 ---- 17.7 ---- 12.7 ---- ----

TOTAL (Mid Cap) 5.3 (38) 3.3 (77) 3.3 (77) 13.7 (81) 11.6 (60) $10,691,864

S&P 400 5.6 ---- 6.1 ---- 6.1 ---- 15.8 ---- 13.6 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
S&P 400
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.3 10.1 6.4 3.3 13.7 11.6

  (RANK) (38) (61) (56) (77) (81) (60)

5TH %ILE 9.5 28.2 16.6 26.7 25.6 17.8

25TH %ILE 6.2 19.4 11.6 14.5 19.1 15.3

MEDIAN 4.4 13.3 7.9 7.4 16.5 12.8

75TH %ILE 2.7 7.9 4.0 3.4 14.4 9.4

95TH %ILE -1.0 4.0 0.3 -2.6 11.3 5.5

S&P 400 5.6 12.6 5.8 6.1 15.8 13.6
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  S&P 400

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

3/19 20.5 14.5 6.0
6/19 6.0 3.0 3.0
9/19 1.3 -0.1 1.4

12/19 7.8 7.1 0.7

3/20 -24.0 -29.7 5.7
6/20 24.0 24.1 -0.1
9/20 8.6 4.8 3.8

12/20 18.7 24.4 -5.7

3/21 9.9 13.5 -3.6
6/21 4.3 3.6 0.7
9/21 -1.0 -1.8 0.8

12/21 11.7 8.0 3.7

3/22 -5.6 -4.9 -0.7
6/22 -11.9 -15.4 3.5
9/22 -5.8 -2.5 -3.3

12/22 7.9 10.8 -2.9

3/23 4.8 3.8 1.0
6/23 4.3 4.9 -0.6
9/23 -4.6 -4.2 -0.4

12/23 13.4 11.7 1.7

3/24 8.3 10.0 -1.7
6/24 -5.3 -3.4 -1.9
9/24 8.7 6.9 1.8

12/24 -2.9 0.3 -3.2

3/25 -3.3 -6.1 2.8
6/25 4.5 6.7 -2.2
9/25 5.3 5.6 -0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 27

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 14

Quarters Below the Benchmark 13

Batting Average .519
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

SMALL CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED

EMERGING MARKETS

REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

CHATHAM (SCC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

CHATHAM (Small Cap) 4.4 (81) -4.3 (93) -4.3 (93) 16.1 (45) 15.9 (29) $10,531,381

Russell 2000 12.4 ---- 10.8 ---- 10.8 ---- 15.2 ---- 11.6 ---- ----

TOTAL (Small Cap) 4.4 (81) -4.3 (93) -4.3 (93) 16.1 (45) 15.9 (29) $10,531,381

S&P 600 Small Cap 9.1 ---- 3.6 ---- 3.6 ---- 12.8 ---- 12.9 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
S&P 600
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 4.4 8.7 -0.1 -4.3 16.1 15.9

  (RANK) (81) (80) (77) (93) (45) (29)

5TH %ILE 14.9 29.3 17.2 23.5 23.3 20.6

25TH %ILE 10.3 20.2 9.5 11.5 18.4 16.2

MEDIAN 7.6 14.9 5.1 6.9 15.5 13.1

75TH %ILE 5.3 10.2 0.6 1.9 12.6 9.6

95TH %ILE -1.3 2.2 -6.7 -6.3 7.9 4.4

S&P 600 9.1 14.5 4.2 3.6 12.8 12.9
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  S&P 600 SMALL CAP

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

3/19 10.7 11.6 -0.9
6/19 0.2 1.9 -1.7
9/19 -0.4 -0.2 -0.2

12/19 6.6 8.2 -1.6

3/20 -27.3 -32.6 5.3
6/20 22.6 21.9 0.7
9/20 2.5 3.2 -0.7

12/20 27.0 31.3 -4.3

3/21 11.6 18.2 -6.6
6/21 3.2 4.5 -1.3
9/21 1.2 -2.8 4.0

12/21 12.6 5.6 7.0

3/22 -7.9 -5.6 -2.3
6/22 -10.5 -14.1 3.6
9/22 -2.5 -5.2 2.7

12/22 13.5 9.2 4.3

3/23 8.2 2.6 5.6
6/23 3.1 3.4 -0.3
9/23 -6.3 -4.9 -1.4

12/23 14.7 15.1 -0.4

3/24 8.3 2.5 5.8
6/24 -0.3 -3.1 2.8
9/24 11.4 10.1 1.3

12/24 -4.2 -0.6 -3.6

3/25 -8.1 -8.9 0.8
6/25 4.0 4.9 -0.9
9/25 4.4 9.1 -4.7

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 27

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 12

Quarters Below the Benchmark 15

Batting Average .444
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
ACWI EX-US NET

International Equity Universe

International Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 7.1 23.6 34.0 27.8 25.3 11.6

  (RANK) (24) (15) (11) ( 9) (22) (46)

5TH %ILE 10.4 28.2 36.8 29.9 29.1 18.2

25TH %ILE 7.1 21.4 29.0 21.5 24.9 13.9

MEDIAN 5.1 17.8 24.9 16.9 21.7 11.2

75TH %ILE 2.5 13.9 18.3 10.4 18.3 7.8

95TH %ILE -2.2 7.4 7.6 -0.2 13.1 3.9

ACWI Ex-US N 6.9 19.8 26.0 16.4 20.7 10.3
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 4.5 3.2 1.3
3/16 -1.9 -0.4 -1.5
6/16 -1.6 -0.6 -1.0
9/16 6.6 6.9 -0.3

12/16 -3.9 -1.3 -2.6
3/17 9.4 7.9 1.5
6/17 7.9 5.8 2.1
9/17 6.0 6.2 -0.2

12/17 4.1 5.0 -0.9
3/18 -0.4 -1.2 0.8
6/18 -4.6 -2.6 -2.0
9/18 0.8 0.7 0.1

12/18 -10.8 -11.5 0.7
3/19 10.5 10.3 0.2
6/19 3.4 3.0 0.4
9/19 -2.2 -1.8 -0.4

12/19 9.1 8.9 0.2
3/20 -23.4 -23.4 0.0
6/20 16.2 16.1 0.1
9/20 7.5 6.3 1.2

12/20 12.9 17.0 -4.1
3/21 3.3 3.5 -0.2
6/21 5.9 5.5 0.4
9/21 -3.0 -3.0 0.0

12/21 1.9 1.8 0.1
3/22 -7.4 -5.4 -2.0
6/22 -13.3 -13.7 0.4
9/22 -10.1 -9.9 -0.2

12/22 15.7 14.3 1.4
3/23 7.5 6.9 0.6
6/23 2.0 2.4 -0.4
9/23 -3.2 -3.8 0.6

12/23 8.9 9.8 -0.9
3/24 7.4 4.7 2.7
6/24 0.3 1.0 -0.7
9/24 6.7 8.1 -1.4

12/24 -4.6 -7.6 3.0
3/25 8.4 5.2 3.2
6/25 15.4 12.0 3.4
9/25 7.1 6.9 0.2

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 24

Quarters Below the Benchmark 16

Batting Average .600
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DEVELOPED MARKETS EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

INT’L DEVELOPED

EMERGING MARKETS

REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP ARTISAN (INEQ) 46.0%

SSIM INT’L (INEQ) 54.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

ARTISAN (International Growth) 5.4 (18) 30.9 ( 3) 30.9 ( 3) 27.1 ( 5) 11.4 (13) $7,331,157

MSCI EAFE Growth Net 2.2 ---- 7.8 ---- 7.8 ---- 17.8 ---- 6.6 ---- ----

SSIM INT’L (International Value) 7.9 (19) 27.5 ( 8) 27.5 ( 8) 26.9 (23) 14.6 (45) $8,602,038

MSCI EAFE Value Net 7.4 ---- 22.5 ---- 22.5 ---- 25.7 ---- 15.7 ---- ----

TOTAL (International Equity) 6.7 (33) 29.1 ( 7) 29.1 ( 7) 27.0 (13) 12.8 (37) $15,933,195

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 ---- 15.0 ---- 15.0 ---- 21.7 ---- 11.2 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DEVELOPED MARKETS EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
MSCI EAFE NET

International Equity Universe

International Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 6.7 23.6 34.7 29.1 27.0 12.8

  (RANK) (33) (14) (10) ( 7) (13) (37)

5TH %ILE 10.4 28.2 36.8 29.9 29.1 18.2

25TH %ILE 7.1 21.4 29.0 21.5 24.9 13.9

MEDIAN 5.1 17.8 24.9 16.9 21.7 11.2

75TH %ILE 2.5 13.9 18.3 10.4 18.3 7.8

95TH %ILE -2.2 7.4 7.6 -0.2 13.1 3.9

EAFE Net 4.8 17.1 25.1 15.0 21.7 11.2
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DEVELOPED MARKETS EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI EAFE NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 6.5 4.7 1.8
3/16 -4.1 -3.0 -1.1
6/16 -2.2 -1.5 -0.7
9/16 5.9 6.4 -0.5

12/16 -3.2 -0.7 -2.5
3/17 8.5 7.2 1.3
6/17 8.5 6.1 2.4
9/17 5.7 5.4 0.3

12/17 3.0 4.2 -1.2
3/18 -1.5 -1.5 0.0
6/18 -2.5 -1.2 -1.3
9/18 2.1 1.4 0.7

12/18 -12.0 -12.5 0.5
3/19 11.0 10.0 1.0
6/19 4.6 3.7 0.9
9/19 -1.1 -1.1 0.0

12/19 8.0 8.2 -0.2
3/20 -23.1 -22.8 -0.3
6/20 15.9 14.9 1.0
9/20 6.2 4.8 1.4

12/20 10.9 16.0 -5.1
3/21 3.6 3.5 0.1
6/21 6.3 5.2 1.1
9/21 -1.0 -0.4 -0.6

12/21 2.8 2.7 0.1
3/22 -7.6 -5.9 -1.7
6/22 -14.4 -14.5 0.1
9/22 -9.4 -9.4 0.0

12/22 17.5 17.3 0.2
3/23 8.5 8.5 0.0
6/23 2.2 3.0 -0.8
9/23 -3.0 -4.1 1.1

12/23 9.2 10.4 -1.2
3/24 8.9 5.8 3.1
6/24 -0.9 -0.4 -0.5
9/24 6.5 7.3 -0.8

12/24 -4.2 -8.1 3.9
3/25 8.9 6.9 2.0
6/25 15.8 11.8 4.0
9/25 6.7 4.8 1.9

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 25

Quarters Below the Benchmark 15

Batting Average .625
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

EMERGING MARKETS

REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME
CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED

SSIM EM (EMKT) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

SSIM EM (Emerging Markets) 10.9 (33) 18.1 (49) 18.1 (49) 18.3 (59) 6.8 (68) $1,849,743

MSCI Emerging Markets Net 10.6 ---- 17.3 ---- 17.3 ---- 18.2 ---- 7.0 ---- ----

TOTAL (Emerging Markets) 10.9 (33) 18.1 (49) 18.1 (49) 17.9 (66) 6.7 (70) $1,849,743

MSCI Emerging Markets Net 10.6 ---- 17.3 ---- 17.3 ---- 18.2 ---- 7.0 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
MSCI EM NET

Emerging Markets Universe

Emerging Markets Universe

C
U

M
U

L
A

T
IV

E
 V

A
L

U
E

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
0

50

100

150

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

R
A

T
E

 O
F 

R
E

T
U

R
N

 (
%

)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025*

18.3

-2.5 -20.1

9.8 7.5

27.5

16.3

-3.5 -18.6

8.8 6.9

28.0

* Partial year

R
A

T
E

  O
F 

 R
E

T
U

R
N

  (
%

)

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS
0

10

20

30

40

♦

♦
♦

♦ ♦

♦

------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 10.9 23.5 28.0 18.1 17.9 6.7

  (RANK) (33) (43) (34) (49) (66) (70)

5TH %ILE 15.4 31.3 37.2 30.8 27.3 18.2

25TH %ILE 11.4 25.6 29.1 21.8 22.4 12.5

MEDIAN 9.6 22.5 24.7 17.8 19.3 9.4

75TH %ILE 6.7 20.3 19.9 12.6 16.6 6.3

95TH %ILE 0.9 9.7 9.2 2.6 12.2 2.5

EM Net 10.6 23.9 27.5 17.3 18.2 7.0
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI EMERGING MARKETS NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 -0.2 0.7 -0.9
3/16 3.5 5.7 -2.2
6/16 -0.1 0.7 -0.8
9/16 8.4 9.0 -0.6

12/16 -5.3 -4.2 -1.1
3/17 11.5 11.4 0.1
6/17 6.6 6.3 0.3
9/17 6.8 7.9 -1.1

12/17 6.7 7.4 -0.7
3/18 2.1 1.4 0.7
6/18 -9.1 -8.0 -1.1
9/18 -2.0 -1.1 -0.9

12/18 -7.9 -7.5 -0.4
3/19 9.4 9.9 -0.5
6/19 0.8 0.6 0.2
9/19 -4.9 -4.2 -0.7

12/19 11.8 11.8 0.0
3/20 -24.2 -23.6 -0.6
6/20 16.7 18.1 -1.4
9/20 11.2 9.6 1.6

12/20 18.2 19.7 -1.5
3/21 3.3 2.3 1.0
6/21 3.9 5.0 -1.1
9/21 -9.2 -8.1 -1.1

12/21 -0.9 -1.3 0.4
3/22 -6.6 -7.0 0.4
6/22 -9.8 -11.5 1.7
9/22 -12.2 -11.6 -0.6

12/22 10.1 9.7 0.4
3/23 4.1 4.0 0.1
6/23 1.2 0.9 0.3
9/23 -3.9 -2.9 -1.0

12/23 7.5 7.9 -0.4
3/24 2.2 2.4 -0.2
6/24 4.9 5.0 -0.1
9/24 8.1 8.7 -0.6

12/24 -7.7 -8.0 0.3
3/25 3.7 2.9 0.8
6/25 11.3 12.0 -0.7
9/25 10.9 10.6 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 16

Quarters Below the Benchmark 24

Batting Average .400
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

REAL ASSETS MANAGER SUMMARY

REAL ASSETS

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED

EMERGING MARKETS

AMERICAN REALTY (REAL) 30.4%

INTERCONTINENTAL (REAL) 37.7%

CERES FARMS, LLC (FARM) 32.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

AMERICAN REALTY 1.1 ---- 4.5 ---- 4.5 ---- -5.6 ---- 3.7 ---- $5,879,484

INTERCONTINENTAL 1.1 ---- 3.7 ---- 3.7 ---- -8.0 ---- 2.3 ---- $7,297,940

NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index 0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- ----

CERES FARMS, LLC 3.3 ---- 10.9 ---- 10.9 ---- 13.6 ---- 15.6 ---- $6,190,314

NCREIF Farmland Index 0.5 ---- -1.0 ---- -1.0 ---- 2.5 ---- 4.6 ---- ----

TOTAL 1.8 ---- 6.2 ---- 6.2 ---- -2.8 ---- 5.6 ---- $19,367,738

75% NCREIF ODCE / 25% NCREIF Farmland 0.7 ---- 2.8 ---- 2.8 ---- -3.4 ---- 3.8 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

REAL ASSETS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  75% NCREIF ODCE / 25% NCREIF FARMLAND

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 3.9 3.6 0.3
3/16 1.7 2.0 -0.3
6/16 1.6 1.9 -0.3
9/16 2.6 1.9 0.7

12/16 3.3 2.3 1.0
3/17 1.8 1.5 0.3
6/17 1.6 1.7 -0.1
9/17 2.1 1.7 0.4

12/17 2.2 2.3 -0.1
3/18 2.3 2.0 0.3
6/18 2.5 1.8 0.7
9/18 2.2 1.9 0.3

12/18 2.0 2.0 0.0
3/19 1.8 1.2 0.6
6/19 1.8 0.9 0.9
9/19 1.9 1.2 0.7

12/19 2.5 1.7 0.8
3/20 1.0 0.7 0.3
6/20 -0.2 -1.0 0.8
9/20 0.6 0.6 0.0

12/20 1.4 1.4 0.0
3/21 2.4 1.8 0.6
6/21 4.0 3.3 0.7
9/21 5.3 5.4 -0.1

12/21 8.7 6.9 1.8
3/22 7.0 6.2 0.8
6/22 5.9 3.9 2.0
9/22 2.2 0.9 1.3

12/22 -4.0 -2.9 -1.1
3/23 -2.2 -1.9 -0.3
6/23 -3.0 -1.8 -1.2
9/23 -0.7 -1.5 0.8

12/23 -3.9 -3.1 -0.8
3/24 -1.3 -1.6 0.3
6/24 0.4 -0.4 0.8
9/24 0.4 0.1 0.3

12/24 1.7 0.5 1.2
3/25 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/25 1.5 0.7 0.8
9/25 1.8 0.7 1.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 31

Quarters Below the Benchmark 9

Batting Average .775

42



LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

FIXED INCOME MANAGER SUMMARY

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L DEVELOPED EMERGING MARKETS

REAL ASSETS

AGINCOURT (FIXD) 95.4%

HOUSING BOND (FIXD) 4.6%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

AGINCOURT (Core Fixed Income) 2.3 (18) 3.2 (62) 3.2 (62) 5.5 (43) -0.2 (65) $21,205,862

HOUSING BOND (Core Fixed Income) 1.0 (99) 4.1 (12) 4.1 (12) 4.0 (99) 4.1 ( 1) $1,019,167

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- ----

TOTAL (Core Fixed Income) 2.3 (32) 3.3 (49) 3.3 (49) 5.4 (56) 0.1 (45) $22,225,029

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- ----
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 2.3 3.6 6.5 3.3 5.4 0.1

  (RANK) (32) (16) (21) (49) (56) (45)

5TH %ILE 2.4 3.9 7.0 4.4 6.7 1.7

25TH %ILE 2.3 3.5 6.4 3.7 5.7 0.4

MEDIAN 2.2 3.3 6.2 3.3 5.4 0.0

75TH %ILE 2.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.2 -0.2

95TH %ILE 1.8 2.7 4.8 2.6 4.7 -0.5

Agg 2.0 3.3 6.1 2.9 4.9 -0.4
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 -0.2 -0.6 0.4
3/16 3.1 3.0 0.1
6/16 2.4 2.2 0.2
9/16 0.8 0.5 0.3

12/16 -2.5 -3.0 0.5
3/17 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/17 1.7 1.4 0.3
9/17 1.0 0.8 0.2

12/17 0.7 0.4 0.3
3/18 -1.3 -1.5 0.2
6/18 0.0 -0.2 0.2
9/18 0.4 0.0 0.4

12/18 1.5 1.6 -0.1
3/19 3.4 2.9 0.5
6/19 3.1 3.1 0.0
9/19 2.3 2.3 0.0

12/19 0.3 0.2 0.1
3/20 2.5 3.1 -0.6
6/20 4.4 2.9 1.5
9/20 0.9 0.6 0.3

12/20 0.9 0.7 0.2
3/21 -3.5 -3.4 -0.1
6/21 2.1 1.8 0.3
9/21 0.0 0.1 -0.1

12/21 0.1 0.0 0.1
3/22 -5.6 -5.9 0.3
6/22 -4.6 -4.7 0.1
9/22 -4.3 -4.8 0.5

12/22 2.0 1.9 0.1
3/23 3.2 3.0 0.2
6/23 -0.5 -0.8 0.3
9/23 -3.1 -3.2 0.1

12/23 6.7 6.8 -0.1
3/24 -0.5 -0.8 0.3
6/24 0.2 0.1 0.1
9/24 5.0 5.2 -0.2

12/24 -3.0 -3.1 0.1
3/25 2.8 2.8 0.0
6/25 1.3 1.2 0.1
9/25 2.3 2.0 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 34

Quarters Below the Benchmark 6

Batting Average .850
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LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 NVIDIA CORP $ 4,279,212 5.53% 18.1% Information Technology $ 4533.9 B

 2 MICROSOFT CORP   4,184,000 5.41% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   3,225,398 4.17% 24.3% Information Technology 3778.8 B

 4 BROADCOM INC   1,914,798 2.48% 19.9% Information Technology 1558.0 B

 5 AMAZON.COM INC   1,821,553 2.36% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 6 META PLATFORMS INC   1,588,464 2.05% -0.4% Communication Services 1844.9 B

 7 TESLA INC   1,244,771 1.61% 40.0% Consumer Discretionary 1478.8 B

 8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO   1,089,495 1.41% 9.3% Financials 867.4 B

 9 ALPHABET INC   1,032,652 1.34% 37.4% Communication Services 1322.5 B

 10 ALPHABET INC   891,205 1.15% 38.1% Communication Services 1620.0 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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Total Portfolio return equals or exceeds 8.0% for the three or five year period: Yes

Yes

Total Fund Asset Allocation Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

Domestic Equity 54.4% 50.0% 35.0% 65.0% Yes

International Equity 12.5% 15.0% 0.0% 20.0% Yes

Real Assets 13.6% 15.0% 0.0% 25.0% Yes

Domestic Fixed Income 15.6% 20.0% 10.0% 30.0% Yes

Cash 3.8% - - - -

Manager Allocation Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

Putnam 10.1% 8.8% 5.0% 12.0% Yes

SSIM Russell 1000G Fund
1

11.7% 8.8% 5.0% 12.0% Yes

SSIM Russell 1000V Fund
1

8.6% 8.8% 5.0% 12.0% Yes

Zacks Investment Management 9.3% 8.8% 5.0% 12.0% Yes

Earnest Partners 7.8% 7.5% 5.0% 10.0% Yes

Chatham 7.7% 7.5% 5.0% 10.0% Yes

Artisan 5.2% 6.3% 4.0% 9.0% Yes

SSIM International Alpha
1

6.1% 6.3% 4.0% 9.0% Yes

SSIM Emerging Markets
1

1.3% 2.5% 0.0% 5.0% Yes

American Realty Advisors
1

4.1% 5.0% 0.0% 8.0% Yes

Intercontinental Real Estate
1

5.1% 7.0% 0.0% 12.0% Yes

Ceres Partners
1

4.4% 3.0% 0.0% 5.0% Yes

Agincourt Capital Mgmt. 15.0% 20.0% 10.0% 30.0% Yes

Housing Bond
1

0.7% - - - -

Cash
1

3.0% - - - -

COMPLIANCE REPORT

Total Portfolio return equals or exceeds CPI + 3.0% for the five year period:

1
Denotes commingled fund and/or no individual guidelines needed

Due to rounding, manager target allocation may exceed 100%.
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Putnam Portfolio return equals or exceeds the Russell 1000 Growth index for the three or five year period: N/A

Putnam Portfolio rank exceeds the median return for the three or five year period: N/A

Zacks Portfolio return equals or exceeds the Russell 1000 Value index for three or five years: Yes

Zacks Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period: No

Zacks Portfolio cash allocation is 5% or less: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holdings are all listed on national stock exchanges: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holdings all have a minimum 5 year operating history: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holds maximum investment of 10% in ADR's and/or foreign companies: Yes

Zacks Portfolio Beta is 1.15 or less: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holdings are companies with market cap of $1B or more at time of purchase: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holdings individually do not exceed 7% of portfolio: Yes

Zacks Portfolio holds maximum of 5% in outstanding capital stock of any one company: Yes

Zacks Portfolio does not use derivative investments incl: Forwards, futures options, warrants, Yes

hedging, or structured investments with derivative like characteristics:

Zacks Portfolio may not use commingled or mutual funds except bank STIF funds: Yes

Zacks Portfolio complies with applicable laws and regulations: Yes

 

Earnest Partners return equals or exceeds the Russell Mid Cap index for the three or five year period: No

Earnest Partners Portfolio rank exceeds the median return for the three or five year period: No

Earnest Partners Portfolio cash allocation is 5% or less: Yes

Earnest Partners Portfolio holdings are all listed on national stock exchanges: Yes

Earnest Partners  Portfolio ADR and Foreign equity holdings are less than 15.0%: Yes

Earnest Partners Portfolio holdings are companies with market cap between $100MM & $75B at time of purchase: Yes

Earnest Partners Portfolio holdings individually do not exceed 5% of portfolio: Yes

Earnest Partners Portfolio holds maximum of 4.9% in outstanding capital stock of any one company: Yes

Earnest Partners Portfolio holdings individually do not make investments in any of the following: swaps, primes, scores or                                                    Yes

similiar products, margin buying, derivative instruments including: forwards, future options, warrants, hedging or 

structured investments which display derivative like characteristics, short selling, unregistered or restricted stocks, 

commodities, commingled or mutual funds:

Earnest Partners complies with applicable laws and regulations: Yes
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Chatham return equals or exceeds the Russell 2000 index for the three or five year period: Yes

Chatham Portfolio rank exceeds the median return for the three or five year period: No

Chatham Portfolio cash allocation is 5% or less: Yes

Chatham Portfolio holdings are all listed on national stock exchanges: Yes

Chatham  Portfolio ADR and Foreign equity holdings are less than 5.0%: Yes

Chatham Portfolio holdings are companies with market cap between $100MM & $6B at time of purchase: Yes

Chatham Portfolio holdings individually do not exceed 5% of portfolio: No

Chatham Portfolio holds maximum of 4.9% in outstanding capital stock of any one company: Yes

Chatham Portfolio holdings individually do not make investments in any of the following: swaps, primes, scores or                                                    Yes

similiar products, margin buying, derivative instruments including: forwards, future options, warrants, hedging or 

structured investments which display derivative like characteristics, short selling, unregistered or restricted stocks, 

commodities, commingled or mutual funds:

Chatham complies with applicable laws and regulations: Yes

Artisan International Portfolio return equals or exceeds the MSCI EAFE Growth Index for the three or five year period: Yes

Artisan International Portfolio return equals or exceeds the MSCI EAFE Net Index for the three or five year period: Yes

Artisan Intenational Portfolio rank exceeds the median return for the three or five year period: Yes

SSIM International Alpha Portfolio return equals or exceeds the MSCI EAFE Value Net Index for three or five years: Yes

SSIM International Alpha Portfolio return equals or exceeds the MSCI EAFE Net Index for three or five years: Yes

SSIM International Alpha Portfolio rank exceeds the median return for the three or five year period: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio return equals or exceeds the Bloomberg Aggregate Index for the three or five year period: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio cash allocation is 10% or less: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio average rating is A or better: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio holdings do not exceed 5% in any one non-USG bond: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio does not use derivative investments incl: Forwards, futures options, warrants, Yes

hedging, or structured investments with derivative like characteristics: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio may not use commingled or mutual funds except bank STIF funds: Yes

Agincourt Portfolio complies with applicable laws and regulations: Yes
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APPENDIX - MAJOR MARKET INDEX RETURNS

Economic Data Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Consumer Price Index Economic Data 0.8 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.5 3.2

Domestic Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Russell 3000 Broad Equity 8.2 17.4 17.4 24.1 15.7 14.7
S&P 500 Large Cap Core 8.1 17.6 17.6 24.9 16.5 15.3
Russell 1000 Large Cap 8.0 17.7 17.7 24.6 16.0 15.0
Russell 1000 Growth Large Cap Growth 10.5 25.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8
Russell 1000 Value Large Cap Value 5.3 9.4 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.7
Russell Mid Cap Midcap 5.3 11.1 11.1 17.7 12.7 11.4
Russell Mid Cap Growth Midcap Growth 2.8 22.0 22.0 22.8 11.3 13.4
Russell Mid Cap Value Midcap Value 6.2 7.6 7.6 15.5 13.7 10.0
Russell 2000 Small Cap 12.4 10.8 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8
Russell 2000 Growth Small Cap Growth 12.2 13.6 13.6 16.7 8.4 9.9
Russell 2000 Value Small Cap Value 12.6 7.9 7.9 13.6 14.6 9.2

International Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Foreign Equity 7.0 17.1 17.1 21.3 10.8 8.8
MSCI EAFE Developed Markets Equity 4.8 15.6 15.6 22.3 11.7 8.7
MSCI EAFE Growth Developed Markets Growth 2.3 8.1 8.1 18.2 7.0 8.3
MSCI EAFE Value Developed Markets Value 7.5 23.4 23.4 26.6 16.4 8.8
MSCI Emerging Markets Emerging Markets Equity 10.9 18.2 18.2 18.8 7.5 8.4

Domestic Fixed Income Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Aggregate Index Core Fixed Income 2.0 2.9 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8
Bloomberg Gov’t Bond Treasuries 1.5 2.1 2.1 3.6 -0.9 1.4
Bloomberg Credit Bond Corporate Bonds 2.6 3.7 3.7 6.9 1.0 3.4
Intermediate Aggregate Core Intermediate 1.8 3.8 3.8 5.1 0.5 1.9
ML/BoA 1-3 Year Treasury Short Term Treasuries 1.1 3.9 3.9 4.3 1.5 1.7
Bloomberg High Yield High Yield Bonds 2.5 7.4 7.4 11.1 5.2 6.0

Alternative Assets Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Global Treasury Ex-US International Treasuries -0.8 1.0 1.0 5.6 -3.2 0.2
NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index Real Estate 0.7 4.0 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0
HFRI FOF Composite Hedge Funds 4.4 9.5 9.5 8.1 6.2 4.6
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APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The policy index is a hybrid index of passive indices that is re-balanced quarterly according to the plan’s asset allocation targets.
This index was calculated using the following asset classes and corresponding benchmarks:
From January 2005 through August 2010:
40% Russell 1000 15% Russell 2500 10% MSCI EAFE Net
10% NCREIF NFI-ODCE 25% Barclay’s Aggregate A or Better
From September 2010 through December 2013
50% Russell 3000 15% MSCI ACWI ex-US Net
10% NCREIF NFI-ODCE 25% Barclays Aggregate Bond
Since January 2014:
35% S&P 500 7.5% S&P 400
7.5% S&P 600 15% MSCI ACWI ex-US Net
12% NCREIF NFI-ODCE 20% Barclays Aggregate Bond
3% NCREIF Farmland

* The shadow index is a customized index that matches your portfolio’s asset allocation on a quarterly basis.
This index was calculated using the following asset classes and corresponding benchmarks:
Domestic Equity Russell 3000
Large Cap Equity S&P 500
Mid Cap Equity S&P 400
Small Cap Equity S&P 600 Small Cap
International Equity MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net
Developed Markets Equity MSCI EAFE Net
Emerging Markets Equity MSCI Emerging Markets Net
Real Assets 75% NCREIF ODCE / 25% NCREIF Farmland
Fixed Income Bloomberg Aggregate Index
Cash & Equivalent 90 Day T Bill
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APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The Lauderhill Custom Domestic Equity index is a blended index comprised as follows:
Prior to October 2007:
50% Russell 1000 Value 50% Russell 1000 Growth
October 2007 to September 2018:
35% Russell 1000 Value 35% Russell 1000 Growth 30% Russell 2500
Since October 2018:
70% S&P 500 15% S&P 400 15% S&P 600

* Dahab Associates utilizes data provided by a custodian and other vendors it believes are reliable. However, it cannot assume responsibility
for errors and omissions therefrom.

* All returns were calculated on a time-weighted basis, and are gross of fees unless otherwise noted.

* All returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.

* Dahab Associates uses the modified duration measure to present average duration.

* All values are in US dollars.

* Universe data provided by Investment Metrics, LLC.
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LAUDERHILL - PUTNAM LARGE CAP GROWTH SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/23

Total Portfolio - Gross 8.8 22.4 ---- ---- 33.1

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (23) (38) ---- ---- (35)

Total Portfolio - Net 8.6 21.7 ---- ---- 32.3

Russell 1000G 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 33.6

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 8.8 22.4 ---- ---- 33.1

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (23) (38) ---- ---- (35)

Russell 1000G 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 33.6

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 14,321,060

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 14,321,060

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 13,183,259
Contribs / Withdrawals               0
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses       1,137,801

   $ 14,321,060

2



LAUDERHILL - PUTNAM LARGE CAP GROWTH SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 13,183,259
              0
      1 ,137,801

      1 ,137,801

   $ 14,321,060

              0
      1 ,137,801

PERIOD
9/23 - 9/25

    $  9 ,487,979
     - 2 ,000,000
      6 ,833,081

      6 ,833,081

   $ 14,321,060

        636,663
      6 ,196,418

VALUE ASSUMING

8.5% DHB PROJ $      9,121,187

7.0% HZN PROJ $      8,822,883
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DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 1000G
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QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.8 27.8 14.3 22.4 ---- ----

  (RANK) (23) (41) (54) (38) ---- ----

5TH %ILE 11.9 36.1 20.0 32.3 36.3 19.6

25TH %ILE 8.7 29.8 17.4 24.4 32.2 16.7

MEDIAN 6.7 26.1 14.6 20.7 29.4 15.1

75TH %ILE 5.1 19.9 12.1 14.0 23.9 12.8

95TH %ILE 1.2 10.7 6.2 6.2 17.6 8.3

Russ 1000G 10.5 30.2 17.2 25.5 31.6 17.6
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LAUDERHILL - PUTNAM LARGE CAP GROWTH SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/23 15.2 14.2 1.0

3/24 12.6 11.4 1.2
6/24 8.6 8.3 0.3
9/24 2.7 3.2 -0.5

12/24 7.0 7.1 -0.1

3/25 -10.6 -10.0 -0.6
6/25 17.5 17.8 -0.3
9/25 8.8 10.5 -1.7

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 8

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 3

Quarters Below the Benchmark 5

Batting Average .375
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STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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LAUDERHILL - PUTNAM LARGE CAP GROWTH SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 NVIDIA CORP $ 2,049,581 14.31% 18.1% Information Technology $ 4533.9 B

 2 MICROSOFT CORP   1,881,712 13.14% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   1,329,933 9.29% 24.3% Information Technology 3778.8 B

 4 BROADCOM INC   905,933 6.33% 19.9% Information Technology 1558.0 B

 5 AMAZON.COM INC   797,039 5.57% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 6 TESLA INC   606,153 4.23% 40.0% Consumer Discretionary 1478.8 B

 7 META PLATFORMS INC   573,551 4.00% -0.4% Communication Services 1844.9 B

 8 ALPHABET INC   480,037 3.35% 37.4% Communication Services 1322.5 B

 9 ELI LILLY AND CO   477,638 3.34% -1.9% Health Care 722.1 B

 10 MASTERCARD INC   408,406 2.85% 1.4% Financials 514.2 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (14) (20) (33) (19) (14)

Total Portfolio - Net 10.5 25.4 31.5 17.5 18.8

Russell 1000G 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (14) (20) (33) (19) (14)

Russell 1000G 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 16,576,808

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 16,576,808

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 15,943,791
Contribs / Withdrawals      - 1,000,000
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses       1,633,017

   $ 16,576,808
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 15,943,791
     - 1 ,000,000
      1 ,633,017

      1 ,633,017

   $ 16,576,808

              0
      1 ,633,017

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  4 ,846,769
     - 5 ,500,000
     17,230,039

     17,230,039

   $ 16,576,808

              0
     17,230,039

VALUE ASSUMING

8.5% DHB PROJ $      3,425,662

7.0% HZN PROJ $      2,405,037
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 1000G
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Large Cap Growth Universe
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QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 10.5 30.2 17.2 25.5 31.6 17.6

  (RANK) (14) (24) (26) (20) (33) (19)

5TH %ILE 11.9 36.1 20.0 32.3 36.3 19.6

25TH %ILE 8.7 29.8 17.4 24.4 32.2 16.7

MEDIAN 6.7 26.1 14.6 20.7 29.4 15.1

75TH %ILE 5.1 19.9 12.1 14.0 23.9 12.8

95TH %ILE 1.2 10.7 6.2 6.2 17.6 8.3

Russ 1000G 10.5 30.2 17.2 25.5 31.6 17.6
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 7.3 7.3 0.0
3/16 0.8 0.7 0.1
6/16 0.6 0.6 0.0
9/16 4.6 4.6 0.0

12/16 1.1 1.0 0.1
3/17 8.9 8.9 0.0
6/17 4.6 4.7 -0.1
9/17 5.9 5.9 0.0

12/17 7.9 7.9 0.0
3/18 1.4 1.4 0.0
6/18 5.8 5.8 0.0
9/18 9.2 9.2 0.0

12/18 -15.9 -15.9 0.0
3/19 16.1 16.1 0.0
6/19 4.6 4.6 0.0
9/19 1.5 1.5 0.0

12/19 10.6 10.6 0.0
3/20 -14.1 -14.1 0.0
6/20 27.8 27.8 0.0
9/20 13.2 13.2 0.0

12/20 11.4 11.4 0.0
3/21 0.9 0.9 0.0
6/21 11.9 11.9 0.0
9/21 1.1 1.2 -0.1

12/21 11.6 11.6 0.0
3/22 -9.0 -9.0 0.0
6/22 -20.9 -20.9 0.0
9/22 -3.6 -3.6 0.0

12/22 2.2 2.2 0.0
3/23 14.3 14.4 -0.1
6/23 12.8 12.8 0.0
9/23 -3.1 -3.1 0.0

12/23 14.2 14.2 0.0
3/24 11.4 11.4 0.0
6/24 8.3 8.3 0.0
9/24 3.2 3.2 0.0

12/24 7.1 7.1 0.0
3/25 -10.0 -10.0 0.0
6/25 17.8 17.8 0.0
9/25 10.5 10.5 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 37

Quarters Below the Benchmark 3

Batting Average .925

5



LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 GROWTH INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 NVIDIA CORP $ 2,229,631 13.45% 18.1% Information Technology $ 4533.9 B

 2 MICROSOFT CORP   1,961,477 11.83% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   1,895,466 11.43% 24.3% Information Technology 3778.8 B

 4 AMAZON.COM INC   779,693 4.70% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 5 BROADCOM INC   777,928 4.69% 19.9% Information Technology 1558.0 B

 6 META PLATFORMS INC   672,692 4.06% -0.4% Communication Services 1844.9 B

 7 TESLA INC   638,618 3.85% 40.0% Consumer Discretionary 1478.8 B

 8 ALPHABET INC   465,293 2.81% 38.1% Communication Services 1620.0 B

 9 ALPHABET INC   379,694 2.29% 37.4% Communication Services 1322.5 B

 10 ELI LILLY AND CO   312,067 1.88% -1.9% Health Care 722.1 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 03/16

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.5

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (53) (62) (67) (72) (63)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.3 9.3 16.9 13.8 10.5

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.5

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.5

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (53) (62) (67) (72) (63)

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.5

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 12,290,229

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 12,290,229

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 12,646,381
Contribs / Withdrawals      - 1,000,000
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses         643,848

   $ 12,290,229
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 12,646,381
     - 1 ,000,000
        643,848

        643,848

   $ 12,290,229

              0
        643,848

PERIOD
3/16 - 9/25

    $  5 ,496,789
       -132,810
      6 ,926,250

      6 ,926,250

   $ 12,290,229

              0
      6 ,926,250

VALUE ASSUMING

7.5% DHB PROJ $     11,814,113

7.0% HZN PROJ $     11,253,734
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 1000V

Large Cap Value Universe

Large Cap Value Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.3 9.3 11.6 9.4 17.0 13.9

  (RANK) (53) (58) (50) (62) (67) (72)

5TH %ILE 8.6 18.0 17.3 18.6 26.5 19.9

25TH %ILE 6.9 12.9 14.0 13.8 21.2 17.4

MEDIAN 5.4 10.2 11.6 11.0 18.4 16.0

75TH %ILE 3.9 6.6 9.1 7.6 16.1 13.5

95TH %ILE 1.1 3.0 5.1 2.8 12.9 11.0

Russ 1000V 5.3 9.3 11.7 9.4 17.0 13.9
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 VALUE

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
6/16 4.5 4.6 -0.1
9/16 3.5 3.5 0.0

12/16 6.6 6.7 -0.1
3/17 3.3 3.3 0.0
6/17 1.4 1.3 0.1
9/17 3.1 3.1 0.0

12/17 5.4 5.3 0.1
3/18 -2.8 -2.8 0.0
6/18 1.2 1.2 0.0
9/18 5.7 5.7 0.0

12/18 -11.7 -11.7 0.0
3/19 12.0 11.9 0.1
6/19 3.8 3.8 0.0
9/19 1.4 1.4 0.0

12/19 7.4 7.4 0.0
3/20 -26.7 -26.7 0.0
6/20 14.3 14.3 0.0
9/20 5.6 5.6 0.0

12/20 16.3 16.3 0.0
3/21 11.3 11.3 0.0
6/21 5.2 5.2 0.0
9/21 -0.8 -0.8 0.0

12/21 7.8 7.8 0.0
3/22 -0.8 -0.7 -0.1
6/22 -12.2 -12.2 0.0
9/22 -5.6 -5.6 0.0

12/22 12.4 12.4 0.0
3/23 1.0 1.0 0.0
6/23 4.1 4.1 0.0
9/23 -3.2 -3.2 0.0

12/23 9.5 9.5 0.0
3/24 9.0 9.0 0.0
6/24 -2.2 -2.2 0.0
9/24 9.4 9.4 0.0

12/24 -2.0 -2.0 0.0
3/25 2.1 2.1 0.0
6/25 3.8 3.8 0.0
9/25 5.3 5.3 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 38

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 35

Quarters Below the Benchmark 3

Batting Average .921
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT RUSSELL 1000 VALUE INDEX NL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC $ 392,137 3.19% 3.5% Financials $ 693.1 B

 2 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO   370,315 3.01% 9.3% Financials 867.4 B

 3 AMAZON.COM INC   244,821 1.99% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 4 ALPHABET INC   211,983 1.72% 38.1% Communication Services 1620.0 B

 5 EXXON MOBIL CORP   206,558 1.68% 5.6% Energy 480.7 B

 6 JOHNSON & JOHNSON   188,572 1.53% 22.3% Health Care 446.6 B

 7 ALPHABET INC   172,921 1.41% 37.4% Communication Services 1322.5 B

 8 WALMART INC   170,667 1.39% 5.7% Consumer Staples 821.7 B

 9 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO   152,574 1.24% -2.9% Consumer Staples 359.6 B

 10 BANK OF AMERICA CORP   135,424 1.10% 9.6% Financials 382.1 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - DIVIDEND STRATEGY

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 03/20

Total Portfolio - Gross 6.4 11.4 17.4 14.4 16.2

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (33) (47) (63) (67) (67)

Total Portfolio - Net 6.3 10.9 16.9 13.9 15.7

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 16.5

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 6.4 11.4 17.6 14.6 16.4

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (33) (47) (61) (65) (63)

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 16.5

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 98.1% $ 12,901,941

Cash 1.9% 245,844

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 13,147,785

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 13,369,802
Contribs / Withdrawals      - 1,000,646
Income          88,243
Capital Gains / Losses         690,386

   $ 13,147,785
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 13,369,802
     - 1 ,000,646
        778,629

        778,629

   $ 13,147,785

         88,243
        690,386

PERIOD
3/20 - 9/25

    $  8 ,105,503
     - 4 ,009,215
      9 ,051,497

      9 ,051,497

   $ 13,147,785

      2 ,002,863
      7 ,048,634

VALUE ASSUMING

7.5% DHB PROJ $      7,302,534

7.0% HZN PROJ $      7,050,888
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 1000V

Large Cap Value Universe

Large Cap Value Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 6.4 10.8 13.9 11.4 17.4 14.4

  (RANK) (33) (41) (26) (47) (63) (67)

5TH %ILE 8.6 18.0 17.3 18.6 26.5 19.9

25TH %ILE 6.9 12.9 14.0 13.8 21.2 17.4

MEDIAN 5.4 10.2 11.6 11.0 18.4 16.0

75TH %ILE 3.9 6.6 9.1 7.6 16.1 13.5

95TH %ILE 1.1 3.0 5.1 2.8 12.9 11.0

Russ 1000V 5.3 9.3 11.7 9.4 17.0 13.9
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 VALUE

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

6/20 12.9 14.3 -1.4
9/20 3.3 5.6 -2.3

12/20 12.3 16.3 -4.0

3/21 10.8 11.3 -0.5
6/21 4.7 5.2 -0.5
9/21 0.0 -0.8 0.8

12/21 9.6 7.8 1.8

3/22 0.2 -0.7 0.9
6/22 -8.9 -12.2 3.3
9/22 -7.3 -5.6 -1.7

12/22 15.4 12.4 3.0

3/23 -3.6 1.0 -4.6
6/23 2.7 4.1 -1.4
9/23 -2.3 -3.2 0.9

12/23 8.4 9.5 -1.1

3/24 9.4 9.0 0.4
6/24 -0.3 -2.2 1.9
9/24 10.1 9.4 0.7

12/24 -2.2 -2.0 -0.2

3/25 2.8 2.1 0.7
6/25 4.1 3.8 0.3
9/25 6.4 5.3 1.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 22

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 12

Quarters Below the Benchmark 10

Batting Average .545
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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LAUDERHILL - ZACKS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVIDEND STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO $ 719,180 5.57% 9.3% Financials $ 867.4 B

 2 PARKER-HANNIFIN CORP   373,010 2.89% 8.8% Industrials 95.9 B

 3 EXXON MOBIL CORP   350,653 2.72% 5.6% Energy 480.7 B

 4 MICROSOFT CORP   340,811 2.64% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 5 WALMART INC   324,639 2.52% 5.7% Consumer Staples 821.7 B

 6 PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL   321,805 2.49% -10.9% Consumer Staples 252.5 B

 7 BLACKROCK INC   319,448 2.48% 11.6% Financials 180.5 B

 8 HOME DEPOT INC   319,290 2.47% 11.1% Consumer Discretionary 403.3 B

 9 CISCO SYSTEMS INC   318,495 2.47% -0.8% Information Technology 270.5 B

 10 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO   312,831 2.42% -2.9% Consumer Staples 359.6 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
EARNEST PARTNERS - MID CAP CORE

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 12/18

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.2 3.3 13.5 11.4 14.1

MID CAP RANK (39) (77) (81) (61) (26)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.0 2.4 12.6 10.5 13.2

Russell Mid 5.3 11.1 17.7 12.7 13.2

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 5.3 3.3 13.7 11.6 14.3

MID CAP RANK (38) (77) (81) (60) (23)

Russell Mid 5.3 11.1 17.7 12.7 13.2

ASSET ALLOCATION

Mid Cap Equity 96.8% $ 10,691,864

Cash 3.2% 356,904

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 11,048,768

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 10,503,812
Contribs / Withdrawals            -536
Income          43,122
Capital Gains / Losses         502,370

   $ 11,048,768
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LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 10,503,812
           -536
        545,492

        545,492

   $ 11,048,768

         43,122
        502,370

PERIOD
12/18 - 9/25

    $  6 ,145,858
     - 3 ,008,118
      7 ,911,028

      7 ,911,028

   $ 11,048,768

        944,553
      6 ,966,475

VALUE ASSUMING

9.5% DHB PROJ $      7,181,401

7.4% HZN PROJ $      6,072,586
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LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL MID
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.2 9.9 6.3 3.3 13.5 11.4

  (RANK) (39) (62) (57) (77) (81) (61)

5TH %ILE 9.5 28.2 16.6 26.7 25.6 17.8

25TH %ILE 6.2 19.4 11.6 14.5 19.1 15.3

MEDIAN 4.4 13.3 7.9 7.4 16.5 12.8

75TH %ILE 2.7 7.9 4.0 3.4 14.4 9.4

95TH %ILE -1.0 4.0 0.3 -2.6 11.3 5.5

Russ MC 5.3 14.3 10.4 11.1 17.7 12.7
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LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL MID CAP

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

3/19 20.1 16.5 3.6
6/19 5.7 4.1 1.6
9/19 1.3 0.5 0.8

12/19 7.6 7.1 0.5

3/20 -23.6 -27.1 3.5
6/20 23.8 24.6 -0.8
9/20 8.5 7.5 1.0

12/20 18.2 19.9 -1.7

3/21 9.6 8.1 1.5
6/21 4.3 7.5 -3.2
9/21 -1.0 -0.9 -0.1

12/21 11.5 6.4 5.1

3/22 -5.5 -5.7 0.2
6/22 -11.7 -16.8 5.1
9/22 -5.6 -3.4 -2.2

12/22 7.7 9.2 -1.5

3/23 4.7 4.1 0.6
6/23 4.2 4.8 -0.6
9/23 -4.4 -4.7 0.3

12/23 13.1 12.8 0.3

3/24 8.1 8.6 -0.5
6/24 -5.1 -3.3 -1.8
9/24 8.5 9.2 -0.7

12/24 -2.8 0.6 -3.4

3/25 -3.2 -3.4 0.2
6/25 4.4 8.5 -4.1
9/25 5.2 5.3 -0.1

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 27

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 14

Quarters Below the Benchmark 13

Batting Average .519
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LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS

COMM
SVCS

CONSUMER
DISC

CONSUMER
STAPLES

ENERGY FINANCIALS HEALTH
CARE

INDUSTRIALS INFO
TECH

MATERIALS REAL
ESTATE

UTILITIES

CONCENTRATION

PE
R

C
E

N
T

 O
F 

PO
R

T
FO

L
IO

  0

 10

 20

 30

 40

COMM
SVCS

CONSUMER
DISC

CONSUMER
STAPLES

ENERGY FINANCIALS HEALTH
CARE

INDUSTRIALS INFO
TECH

MATERIALS REAL
ESTATE

UTILITIES

LAST QUARTER RETURN

%
 R

A
T

E
 O

F 
R

E
T

U
R

N

-10

0

10

20

PORTFOLIO RUSSELL MID

7



LAUDERHILL - EARNEST PARTNERS MID CAP CORE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 CBRE GROUP INC $ 352,304 3.30% 12.5% Real Estate $ 46.9 B

 2 RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL INC   300,669 2.81% 12.9% Financials 34.4 B

 3 WOODWARD INC   286,826 2.68% 3.2% Industrials 15.2 B

 4 STIFEL FINANCIAL CORP   267,335 2.50% 9.8% Financials 11.6 B

 5 REPUBLIC SERVICES INC   265,279 2.48% -6.7% Industrials 71.6 B

 6 INTERCONTINENTAL EXCHANGE IN   265,019 2.48% -7.9% Financials 96.4 B

 7 DR HORTON INC   262,170 2.45% 31.8% Consumer Discretionary 50.5 B

 8 ENTEGRIS INC   250,104 2.34% 14.8% Information Technology 14.0 B

 9 MASCO CORP   248,899 2.33% 9.9% Industrials 14.7 B

 10 ULTA BEAUTY INC   247,131 2.31% 16.9% Consumer Discretionary 24.5 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP - SMALL COMPANY INVESTING

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 12/18

Total Portfolio - Gross 4.2 -4.2 15.0 15.1 12.2

SMALL CAP RANK (82) (93) (57) (32) (35)

Total Portfolio - Net 4.0 -4.9 14.2 14.3 11.4

Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 10.6

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 4.4 -4.3 16.1 15.9 12.8

SMALL CAP RANK (81) (93) (45) (29) (28)

Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 10.6

ASSET ALLOCATION

Small Cap 96.0% $ 10,531,381

Cash 4.0% 444,095

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 10,975,476

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 10,531,700
Contribs / Withdrawals            -535
Income          32,534
Capital Gains / Losses         411,777

   $ 10,975,476
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LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 10,531,700
           -535
        444,311

        444,311

   $ 10,975,476

         32,534
        411,777

PERIOD
12/18 - 9/25

    $  6 ,253,022
     - 2 ,012,416
      6 ,734,870

      6 ,734,870

   $ 10,975,476

        689,799
      6 ,045,071

VALUE ASSUMING

9.5% DHB PROJ $      9,132,867

7.4% HZN PROJ $      7,808,758
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LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
RUSSELL 2000

Small Cap Universe

Small Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 4.2 8.3 -0.2 -4.2 15.0 15.1

  (RANK) (82) (81) (78) (93) (57) (32)

5TH %ILE 14.9 29.3 17.2 23.5 23.3 20.6

25TH %ILE 10.3 20.2 9.5 11.5 18.4 16.2

MEDIAN 7.6 14.9 5.1 6.9 15.5 13.1

75TH %ILE 5.3 10.2 0.6 1.9 12.6 9.6

95TH %ILE -1.3 2.2 -6.7 -6.3 7.9 4.4

Russ 2000 12.4 21.9 10.4 10.8 15.2 11.6
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LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 2000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

3/19 9.9 14.6 -4.7
6/19 0.2 2.1 -1.9
9/19 -0.3 -2.4 2.1

12/19 6.3 9.9 -3.6

3/20 -26.1 -30.6 4.5
6/20 21.7 25.4 -3.7
9/20 2.4 4.9 -2.5

12/20 26.2 31.4 -5.2

3/21 10.9 12.7 -1.8
6/21 3.0 4.3 -1.3
9/21 1.1 -4.4 5.5

12/21 12.0 2.1 9.9

3/22 -7.4 -7.5 0.1
6/22 -9.9 -17.2 7.3
9/22 -2.4 -2.2 -0.2

12/22 12.7 6.2 6.5

3/23 7.6 2.7 4.9
6/23 3.0 5.2 -2.2
9/23 -6.1 -5.1 -1.0

12/23 14.0 14.0 0.0

3/24 7.7 5.2 2.5
6/24 -0.3 -3.3 3.0
9/24 10.5 9.3 1.2

12/24 -4.0 0.3 -4.3

3/25 -7.8 -9.5 1.7
6/25 3.9 8.5 -4.6
9/25 4.2 12.4 -8.2

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+12
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Total Quarters Observed 27

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 13

Quarters Below the Benchmark 14

Batting Average .481
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LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS

COMM
SVCS

CONSUMER
DISC

CONSUMER
STAPLES

ENERGY FINANCIALS HEALTH
CARE

INDUSTRIALS INFO
TECH

MATERIALS REAL
ESTATE

UTILITIES

CONCENTRATION

PE
R

C
E

N
T

 O
F 

PO
R

T
FO

L
IO

  0

 10

 20

 30

 40

COMM
SVCS

CONSUMER
DISC

CONSUMER
STAPLES

ENERGY FINANCIALS HEALTH
CARE

INDUSTRIALS INFO
TECH

MATERIALS REAL
ESTATE

UTILITIES

LAST QUARTER RETURN

%
 R

A
T

E
 O

F 
R

E
T

U
R

N

-20

0

20

40

PORTFOLIO RUSSELL 2000

7



LAUDERHILL - CHATHAM CAPITAL GROUP SMALL COMPANY INVESTING SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 AAON INC $ 568,115 5.39% 26.9% Industrials $ 7.6 B

 2 CACI INTERNATIONAL INC   553,646 5.26% 4.6% Industrials 11.0 B

 3 STONEX GROUP INC   537,399 5.10% 10.7% Financials 5.3 B

 4 HCI GROUP INC   499,018 4.74% 26.4% Financials 2.5 B

 5 POWELL INDUSTRIES INC   423,686 4.02% 45.0% Industrials 3.7 B

 6 OSI SYSTEMS INC   418,723 3.98% 10.8% Information Technology 4.2 B

 7 CORVEL CORP   415,745 3.95% -24.7% Health Care 4.0 B

 8 FIRST BANCORP NORTH CAROLINA   414,129 3.93% 20.5% Financials 2.2 B

 9 LEMAITRE VASCULAR INC   396,420 3.76% 5.6% Health Care 2.0 B

 10 MATERION CORP   381,760 3.62% 52.4% Materials 2.5 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION

0

20

40

60

80

100

PE
R

C
E

N
T

 O
F 

PO
R

T
FO

L
IO

<0.5 0.5 - 1.0 1.0 - 2.0 2.0 - 3.0 3.0+

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 2000

-48

-32

-16

0

16

32

48

R
A

T
E

 O
F 

R
E

T
U

R
N

 (
%

)

RETURN BY MARKET CAPITALIZATION

BILLIONS OF DOLLARS

<0.5 0.5 - 1.0 1.0 - 2.0 2.0 - 3.0 3.0+

8



Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ARTISAN - INTERNATIONAL

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - ARTISAN INTERNATIONAL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.4 30.9 27.1 11.4 10.1

INTERNATIONAL GROWTH RANK (18) ( 3) ( 5) (13) (38)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.1 29.7 25.9 10.3 9.1

EAFE Growth Net 2.2 7.8 17.8 6.6 7.9

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

 Developed Markets Equity - Gross 5.4 30.9 27.1 11.4 10.1

INTERNATIONAL GROWTH RANK (18) ( 3) ( 5) (13) (38)

EAFE Growth Net 2.2 7.8 17.8 6.6 7.9

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

ASSET ALLOCATION

Int’l Developed 100.0% $ 7,331,157

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 7,331,157

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 6,974,767
Contribs / Withdrawals               0
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses         356,390

    $ 7,331,157
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LAUDERHILL - ARTISAN INTERNATIONAL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  6 ,974,767
              0
        356,390

        356,390

    $  7 ,331,157

              0
        356,390

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  2 ,397,623
      1 ,000,000
      3 ,933,534

      3 ,933,534

    $  7 ,331,157

      1 ,019,104
      2 ,914,430

VALUE ASSUMING

8.0% DHB PROJ $      6,640,899

7.4% HZN PROJ $      6,320,595
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LAUDERHILL - ARTISAN INTERNATIONAL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
EAFE GROWTH NET

International Growth Universe

International Growth Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.4 23.3 35.1 30.9 27.1 11.4

  (RANK) (18) ( 6) ( 2) ( 3) ( 5) (13)

5TH %ILE 7.4 23.4 33.7 27.3 27.0 14.4

25TH %ILE 4.6 19.0 23.3 15.5 21.3 10.1

MEDIAN 2.5 15.3 18.5 10.0 18.1 6.9

75TH %ILE -0.1 12.7 13.0 4.9 15.7 4.6

95TH %ILE -2.6 7.0 6.9 -3.7 12.4 1.4

EAFE G Net 2.2 16.1 18.5 7.8 17.8 6.6
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LAUDERHILL - ARTISAN INTERNATIONAL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI EAFE GROWTH NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 7.1 6.7 0.4
3/16 -3.3 -2.1 -1.2
6/16 -1.0 -0.1 -0.9
9/16 4.0 5.0 -1.0

12/16 -8.1 -5.5 -2.6
3/17 9.3 8.5 0.8
6/17 9.9 7.5 2.4
9/17 5.9 4.9 1.0

12/17 4.2 5.2 -1.0
3/18 0.6 -1.0 1.6
6/18 -2.3 0.1 -2.4
9/18 3.1 1.5 1.6

12/18 -11.0 -13.3 2.3
3/19 10.6 12.0 -1.4
6/19 8.5 5.7 2.8
9/19 0.7 -0.4 1.1

12/19 8.1 8.4 -0.3
3/20 -21.0 -17.5 -3.5
6/20 17.1 17.0 0.1
9/20 7.8 8.4 -0.6

12/20 9.2 13.1 -3.9
3/21 0.6 -0.6 1.2
6/21 6.2 7.4 -1.2
9/21 0.0 0.1 -0.1

12/21 3.2 4.1 -0.9
3/22 -12.6 -11.9 -0.7
6/22 -13.3 -16.9 3.6
9/22 -8.6 -8.5 -0.1

12/22 17.4 15.0 2.4
3/23 8.6 11.1 -2.5
6/23 1.2 2.8 -1.6
9/23 -4.5 -8.6 4.1

12/23 10.2 12.7 -2.5
3/24 10.1 7.0 3.1
6/24 -1.1 -0.8 -0.3
9/24 6.1 5.7 0.4

12/24 -3.1 -9.1 6.0
3/25 9.6 2.1 7.5
6/25 17.1 13.5 3.6
9/25 5.4 2.2 3.2

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 20

Quarters Below the Benchmark 20

Batting Average .500
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - INTERNATIONAL ALPHA SL

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL ALPHA SL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 7.9 27.5 26.9 14.6 8.7

INTERNATIONAL VALUE RANK (19) ( 8) (23) (45) (65)

Total Portfolio - Net 7.7 26.9 26.4 14.1 8.1

EAFE Value Net 7.4 22.5 25.7 15.7 8.2

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

 Developed Markets Equity - Gross 7.9 27.5 26.9 14.6 8.7

INTERNATIONAL VALUE RANK (19) ( 8) (23) (45) (65)

EAFE Value Net 7.4 22.5 25.7 15.7 8.2

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

ASSET ALLOCATION

Int’l Developed 100.0% $ 8,602,038

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 8,602,038

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 7,969,990
Contribs / Withdrawals               0
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses         632,048

    $ 8,602,038
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL ALPHA SL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,969,990
              0
        632,048

        632,048

    $  8 ,602,038

              0
        632,048

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  2 ,876,663
      1 ,000,000
      4 ,725,375

      4 ,725,375

    $  8 ,602,038

              0
      4 ,725,375

VALUE ASSUMING

8.0% DHB PROJ $      7,675,106

7.4% HZN PROJ $      7,298,778
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL ALPHA SL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
EAFE VALUE NET

International Value Universe

International Value Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 7.9 23.9 34.3 27.5 26.9 14.6

  (RANK) (19) (10) (15) ( 8) (23) (45)

5TH %ILE 9.6 25.0 36.7 28.6 29.5 19.4

25TH %ILE 7.7 19.6 31.5 22.2 26.4 16.4

MEDIAN 6.1 17.7 28.0 18.9 23.6 14.2

75TH %ILE 4.3 14.1 23.6 14.5 21.7 12.0

95TH %ILE -0.7 9.1 14.6 4.1 16.1 8.6

EAFE V Net 7.4 18.2 31.9 22.5 25.7 15.7
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LAUDERHILL - STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL ALPHA SL SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI EAFE VALUE NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 6.0 2.7 3.3
3/16 -4.7 -4.0 -0.7
6/16 -3.2 -2.8 -0.4
9/16 7.6 8.0 -0.4

12/16 0.9 4.2 -3.3
3/17 7.8 6.0 1.8
6/17 7.4 4.8 2.6
9/17 5.6 5.9 -0.3

12/17 2.1 3.2 -1.1
3/18 -3.2 -2.0 -1.2
6/18 -2.7 -2.6 -0.1
9/18 1.2 1.2 0.0

12/18 -12.9 -11.7 -1.2
3/19 11.3 7.9 3.4
6/19 1.4 1.5 -0.1
9/19 -2.7 -1.7 -1.0

12/19 7.8 7.8 0.0
3/20 -25.1 -28.2 3.1
6/20 14.6 12.4 2.2
9/20 4.6 1.2 3.4

12/20 15.2 19.2 -4.0
3/21 6.5 7.4 -0.9
6/21 6.3 3.0 3.3
9/21 -1.8 -1.0 -0.8

12/21 2.3 1.2 1.1
3/22 -2.9 0.3 -3.2
6/22 -15.3 -12.4 -2.9
9/22 -10.2 -10.2 0.0

12/22 17.5 19.6 -2.1
3/23 8.5 5.9 2.6
6/23 3.1 3.2 -0.1
9/23 -1.7 0.6 -2.3

12/23 8.5 8.2 0.3
3/24 7.8 4.5 3.3
6/24 -0.6 0.0 -0.6
9/24 6.8 8.9 -2.1

12/24 -5.0 -7.1 2.1
3/25 8.4 11.6 -3.2
6/25 14.8 10.1 4.7
9/25 7.9 7.4 0.5

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 18

Quarters Below the Benchmark 22

Batting Average .450

5



Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATE STREET INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - MSCI EMERGING MARKETS INDEX NL STRATEGY

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - SSIM EM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 10.9 18.1 18.3 6.8

EMERGING MARKETS RANK (33) (49) (59) (68)

Total Portfolio - Net 10.9 18.1 18.2 6.8

MSCI EM Net 10.6 17.3 18.2 7.0

 Emerging Markets Equity - Gross 10.9 18.1 18.3 6.8

EMERGING MARKETS RANK (33) (49) (59) (68)

MSCI EM Net 10.6 17.3 18.2 7.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Emerging Markets 100.0% $ 1,849,743

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 1,849,743

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 1,667,371
Contribs / Withdrawals               0
Income               0
Capital Gains / Losses         182,372

    $ 1,849,743
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LAUDERHILL - SSIM EM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  1 ,667,371
              0
        182,372

        182,372

    $  1 ,849,743

              0
        182,372

FIVE
YEARS

    $  1 ,328,650
              0
        521,093

        521,093

    $  1 ,849,743

              0
        521,093

VALUE ASSUMING

9.9% DHB PROJ $      2,130,127

7.9% HZN PROJ $      1,943,162
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LAUDERHILL - SSIM EM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
MSCI EM NET

Emerging Markets Universe

Emerging Markets Universe

C
U

M
U

L
A

T
IV

E
 V

A
L

U
E

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
0

50

100

150

200

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

R
A

T
E

 O
F 

R
E

T
U

R
N

 (
%

)

2020* 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025*

19.7

-2.5 -20.1

9.8 7.5

27.5

19.1

-2.6 -20.1

9.7
6.9

28.0

* Partial year

R
A

T
E

  O
F 

 R
E

T
U

R
N

  (
%

)

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS
0

10

20

30

40

♦

♦
♦

♦ ♦

♦

------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 10.9 23.5 28.0 18.1 18.3 6.8

  (RANK) (33) (43) (34) (49) (59) (68)

5TH %ILE 15.4 31.3 37.2 30.8 27.3 18.2

25TH %ILE 11.4 25.6 29.1 21.8 22.4 12.5

MEDIAN 9.6 22.5 24.7 17.8 19.3 9.4

75TH %ILE 6.7 20.3 19.9 12.6 16.6 6.3

95TH %ILE 0.9 9.7 9.2 2.6 12.2 2.5

EM Net 10.6 23.9 27.5 17.3 18.2 7.0
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LAUDERHILL - SSIM EM SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI EMERGING MARKETS NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/20 19.1 19.7 -0.6

3/21 2.3 2.3 0.0
6/21 5.0 5.0 0.0
9/21 -8.4 -8.1 -0.3

12/21 -1.0 -1.3 0.3

3/22 -7.9 -7.0 -0.9
6/22 -10.5 -11.5 1.0
9/22 -12.1 -11.6 -0.5

12/22 10.3 9.7 0.6

3/23 4.1 4.0 0.1
6/23 1.0 0.9 0.1
9/23 -3.2 -2.9 -0.3

12/23 7.8 7.9 -0.1

3/24 2.3 2.4 -0.1
6/24 4.8 5.0 -0.2
9/24 8.1 8.7 -0.6

12/24 -7.7 -8.0 0.3

3/25 3.7 2.9 0.8
6/25 11.3 12.0 -0.7
9/25 10.9 10.6 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 20

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 10

Quarters Below the Benchmark 10

Batting Average .500
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AMERICAN REALTY ADVISORS - CORE REALTY

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





Market Value 5,879,484$      Last Statement: 9/30/2025

Initial Commitment 3,950,000$      

Paid-in Capital 3,950,000$      

Net IRR Since Inception 3.47%

Date  Contributions 

% of 

Commitment

 Dividends 

Reinvested 

 Income 

Distributions 

2007 3,950,000$      100.00% 102,234$                  -$                 

2008 -$                 - 166,498$                  -$                 

2009 -$                 - 101,940$                  -$                 

2010 -$                 - 107,524$                  -$                 

2011 -$                 - 152,467$                  -$                 

2012 -$                 - 176,188$                  -$                 

2013 -$                 - 192,844$                  (1,000,000)$     

2014 -$                 - 164,142$                  -$                 

2015 -$                 - 183,326$                  -$                 

2016 -$                 - 203,864$                  -$                 

2017 -$                 - 216,189$                  -$                 

2018 -$                 - 231,285$                  -$                 

2019 -$                 - 246,943$                  -$                 

2020 -$                 - 151,049$                  -$                 

2021 -$                 - 155,573$                  -$                 

2022 -$                 - 197,704$                  -$                 

2023 -$                 - 191,441$                  -$                 

2024 -$                 - 166,709$                  -$                 

3/31/2025 -$                 - 41,371$                    -$                 

6/30/2025 -$                 - 41,700$                    -$                 

9/30/2025 -$                 - 42,113$                    -$                 

Total 3,950,000$      100.00% 3,233,104$               (1,000,000)$     

Real Estate Investor Report

American Realty Advisors

As of September 30, 2025
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LAUDERHILL - AMERICAN REALTY ADVISORS CORE REALTY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 4.5 -5.6 3.7 5.2

Total Portfolio - Net 0.8 3.3 -6.7 2.6 4.1

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

 Real Assets - Gross 1.1 4.5 -5.6 3.7 5.2

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Assets 100.0% $ 5,879,484

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 5,879,484

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 5,832,644
Contribs / Withdrawals         - 16,213
Income          42,113
Capital Gains / Losses          20,940

    $ 5,879,484

3



LAUDERHILL - AMERICAN REALTY ADVISORS CORE REALTY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  5 ,832,644
        - 16,213
         63,053

         63,053

    $  5 ,879,484

         42,113
         20,940

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  3 ,962,384
       -364,185
      2 ,281,285

      2 ,281,285

    $  5 ,879,484

      1 ,681,132
        600,153

VALUE ASSUMING

7.0% DHB PROJ $      7,356,210

6.4% HZN PROJ $      6,937,001
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LAUDERHILL - AMERICAN REALTY ADVISORS CORE REALTY SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

REAL ASSETS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 3.0 3.3 -0.3
3/16 2.6 2.2 0.4
6/16 1.3 2.1 -0.8
9/16 1.8 2.1 -0.3

12/16 1.2 2.1 -0.9
3/17 2.3 1.8 0.5
6/17 2.0 1.7 0.3
9/17 1.9 1.9 0.0

12/17 1.7 2.1 -0.4
3/18 2.2 2.2 0.0
6/18 2.1 2.0 0.1
9/18 2.2 2.1 0.1

12/18 1.9 1.8 0.1
3/19 1.7 1.4 0.3
6/19 1.5 1.0 0.5
9/19 1.4 1.3 0.1

12/19 1.5 1.5 0.0
3/20 1.8 1.0 0.8
6/20 -1.2 -1.6 0.4
9/20 -0.1 0.5 -0.6

12/20 1.4 1.3 0.1
3/21 1.9 2.1 -0.2
6/21 4.0 3.9 0.1
9/21 5.6 6.6 -1.0

12/21 8.8 8.0 0.8
3/22 8.5 7.4 1.1
6/22 4.8 4.8 0.0
9/22 1.7 0.5 1.2

12/22 -5.4 -5.0 -0.4
3/23 -3.3 -3.2 -0.1
6/23 -2.2 -2.7 0.5
9/23 -2.2 -1.9 -0.3

12/23 -6.0 -4.8 -1.2
3/24 -2.2 -2.4 0.2
6/24 -0.2 -0.4 0.2
9/24 0.3 0.3 0.0

12/24 1.0 1.2 -0.2
3/25 1.1 1.0 0.1
6/25 1.2 1.0 0.2
9/25 1.1 0.7 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 27

Quarters Below the Benchmark 13

Batting Average .675
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
INTERCONTINENTAL - US REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





Market Value 7,297,940$      Last Statement: 9/30/2025

Initial Commitment 4,000,000$      
Paid-in Capital 4,000,000$      
Net IRR Since Inception 5.47%

Date  Contributions 

% of 

Commitment

 Dividends 

Reinvested 

 Income 

Distributions 

2014  $     4,000,000 100.00% 33,515$                   (46,246)$          

2015-2020 -$                - 960,167$                 (1,255,249)$     

1/1/2021 -$                - 28,429$                   (42,235)$          

4/1/2021 -$                - 51,595$                   (65,216)$          

7/1/2021 -$                - 55,850$                   (69,763)$          

10/1/2021 -$                - 53,709$                   (67,930)$          

1/1/2022 -$                - 43,504$                   (57,873)$          

4/1/2022 -$                - 56,004$                   (70,179)$          

7/1/2022 -$                - 48,750$                   (63,236)$          

10/1/2022 -$                - 44,175$                   (58,956)$          

1/1/2023 -$                - 37,340$                   (52,243)$          

4/1/2023 -$                - 39,900$                   (54,581)$          

7/1/2023 -$                - 41,894$                   (56,848)$          

10/1/2023 -$                - 44,537$                   (59,771)$          

1/1/2024 -$                - 45,910$                   (61,267)$          

4/1/2024 -$                - 39,060$                   (54,334)$          

7/1/2024 -$                - 41,319$                   (56,700)$          

10/1/2024 -$                - 32,133$                   (47,797)$          

1/1/2025 -$                - 34,413$                   (50,166)$          

4/1/2025 -$                - 49,901$                   (65,447)$          

7/1/2025 -$                - 51,198$                   (67,054)$          

Total 4,000,000$      100.00% 1,833,303$              (2,423,091)$     

Real Estate Investor Report

Intercontinental US Real Estate Investment Fund

As of September 30, 2025
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LAUDERHILL - INTERCONTINENTAL US REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 3.7 -8.0 2.3 6.0

Total Portfolio - Net 0.9 2.9 -8.5 1.2 4.7

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

 Real Assets - Gross 1.1 3.7 -8.0 2.3 6.0

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Assets 100.0% $ 7,297,940

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 7,297,940

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 7,235,567
Contribs / Withdrawals         - 15,856
Income          67,054
Capital Gains / Losses          11,175

    $ 7,297,940
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LAUDERHILL - INTERCONTINENTAL US REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,235,567
        - 15,856
         78,229

         78,229

    $  7 ,297,940

         67,054
         11,175

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  4 ,620,857
       -469,730
      3 ,146,813

      3 ,146,813

    $  7 ,297,940

      2 ,255,778
        891,035

VALUE ASSUMING

7.0% DHB PROJ $      8,405,405

6.4% HZN PROJ $      7,930,444
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LAUDERHILL - INTERCONTINENTAL US REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 5.8 3.3 2.5
3/16 1.2 2.2 -1.0
6/16 1.9 2.1 -0.2
9/16 3.9 2.1 1.8

12/16 5.7 2.1 3.6
3/17 1.7 1.8 -0.1
6/17 1.4 1.7 -0.3
9/17 2.5 1.9 0.6

12/17 2.8 2.1 0.7
3/18 2.8 2.2 0.6
6/18 2.9 2.0 0.9
9/18 2.5 2.1 0.4

12/18 2.1 1.8 0.3
3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 2.5 1.3 1.2

12/19 3.2 1.5 1.7
3/20 0.3 1.0 -0.7
6/20 0.0 -1.6 1.6
9/20 0.9 0.5 0.4

12/20 0.5 1.3 -0.8
3/21 2.5 2.1 0.4
6/21 4.4 3.9 0.5
9/21 5.9 6.6 -0.7

12/21 9.7 8.0 1.7
3/22 5.8 7.4 -1.6
6/22 7.3 4.8 2.5
9/22 1.6 0.5 1.1

12/22 -6.0 -5.0 -1.0
3/23 -3.6 -3.2 -0.4
6/23 -6.1 -2.7 -3.4
9/23 -0.8 -1.9 1.1

12/23 -6.6 -4.8 -1.8
3/24 -3.7 -2.4 -1.3
6/24 -0.1 -0.4 0.3
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.6 1.2 -0.6
3/25 0.7 1.0 -0.3
6/25 1.3 1.0 0.3
9/25 1.1 0.7 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 24

Quarters Below the Benchmark 16

Batting Average .600
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CERES PARTNERS - CERES FARMS

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





Market Value 6,190,314$          Last Appraisal Date: 9/30/2025

Inception to Date Summary

Capital Commitment 3,600,000$          

Commitment Paid 3,600,000$          

Remaining Commitment -$                    

Tax Withdrawals (1,897)$               

Fees (Management + Incentive) (970,021)$           

Investment Gain/(Loss) 3,562,232$          

Net IRR 7.67%

Date  Contributions 

Tax 

Withdrawals

 Fee 

(Mgmt + Perf) 

Investment 

Gain/(Loss)

 Ending Market 

Value 

2013* 1,600,000$          -$                    -$                   42,599$             1,642,599$        

2014 -$                    -$                    (53,654)$            198,022$           1,786,967$        

2015 -$                    (454)$                  (35,149)$            102,024$           1,853,388$        

2016 -$                    (310)$                  (33,829)$            93,270$             1,912,519$        

2017 -$                    (295)$                  (36,711)$            105,088$           1,980,601$        

2018 -$                    (198)$                  (39,265)$            114,983$           2,056,121$        

2019 -$                    (104)$                  (52,960)$            179,037$           2,182,094$        

2020 -$                    (138)$                  (57,242)$            195,691$           2,320,405$        

2021 -$                    (153)$                  (88,032)$            340,852$           2,573,072$        

2022 -$                    (168)$                  (149,364)$          630,503$           3,054,043$        

2023 2,000,000$          (77)$                    (136,965)$          539,342$           5,456,343$        

1Q2024 -$                    -$                    (44,429)$            165,920$           5,577,834$        

2Q2024 -$                    -$                    (30,730)$            96,901$             5,644,005$        

3Q2024 -$                    -$                    (39,229)$            138,323$           5,743,099$        

4Q2024 -$                    -$                    (54,859)$            214,715$           5,902,955$        

1Q2025 -$                    -$                    (28,094)$            80,632$             5,955,493$        

2Q2025 -$                    -$                    (36,830)$            123,363$           6,042,026$        

3Q2025 -$                    -$                    (52,679)$            200,967$           6,190,314$        

Total 3,600,000$          (1,897)$               (970,021)$          3,562,232$        6,190,314$        

*Inception is 10/1/2013

As of September 30, 2025

Ceres Farms, LLC

Farmland Investor Report
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LAUDERHILL - CERES PARTNERS CERES FARMS SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 3.3 10.9 13.6 15.6 10.8

Total Portfolio - Net 2.5 7.8 9.9 11.5 7.7

NCREIF Farmland 0.5 -1.0 2.5 4.6 5.4

 Real Assets - Gross 3.3 10.9 13.6 15.6 10.8

NCREIF Farmland 0.5 -1.0 2.5 4.6 5.4

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Assets 100.0% $ 6,190,314

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 6,190,314

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 6,042,026
Contribs / Withdrawals         - 52,679
Income           6,136
Capital Gains / Losses         194,831

    $ 6,190,314
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LAUDERHILL - CERES PARTNERS CERES FARMS SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  6 ,042,026
        - 52,679
        200,967

        200,967

    $  6 ,190,314

          6 ,136
        194,831

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  1 ,843,655
      1 ,110,554
      3 ,236,105

      3 ,236,105

    $  6 ,190,314

         51,244
      3 ,184,861

VALUE ASSUMING

7.0% DHB PROJ $      4,755,547

6.4% HZN PROJ $      4,558,163
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LAUDERHILL - CERES PARTNERS CERES FARMS SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF FARMLAND INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 0.9 4.3 -3.4
3/16 1.1 1.4 -0.3
6/16 1.6 1.3 0.3
9/16 0.7 1.4 -0.7

12/16 1.7 2.9 -1.2
3/17 1.3 0.5 0.8
6/17 1.3 1.6 -0.3
9/17 1.1 1.0 0.1

12/17 1.8 2.9 -1.1
3/18 0.8 1.3 -0.5
6/18 2.1 1.1 1.0
9/18 1.2 1.3 -0.1

12/18 1.7 2.8 -1.1
3/19 1.1 0.7 0.4
6/19 3.8 0.7 3.1
9/19 1.1 1.0 0.1

12/19 2.6 2.3 0.3
3/20 1.4 -0.1 1.5
6/20 1.5 0.6 0.9
9/20 1.7 1.0 0.7

12/20 4.2 1.6 2.6
3/21 3.2 0.9 2.3
6/21 2.8 1.5 1.3
9/21 2.8 1.5 1.3

12/21 5.4 3.8 1.6
3/22 7.1 2.6 4.5
6/22 4.3 1.5 2.8
9/22 5.4 2.0 3.4

12/22 6.2 3.3 2.9
3/23 4.4 2.1 2.3
6/23 3.9 0.8 3.1
9/23 2.5 -0.3 2.8

12/23 4.1 2.3 1.8
3/24 3.0 0.7 2.3
6/24 1.7 -0.2 1.9
9/24 2.5 -0.2 2.7

12/24 3.7 -1.3 5.0
3/25 1.4 0.1 1.3
6/25 2.1 -0.2 2.3
9/25 3.3 0.5 2.8

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 31

Quarters Below the Benchmark 9

Batting Average .775
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Associates, Inc.
© 1990, 2025

LAUDERHILL FIREFIGHTERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT - CORE FIXED INCOME

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
SEPTEMBER 2025





LAUDERHILL - AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT CORE FIXED INCOME SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 09/15

Total Portfolio - Gross 2.3 3.2 5.5 -0.1 2.4

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (22) (62) (45) (64) (52)

Total Portfolio - Net 2.2 3.0 5.2 -0.4 2.1

Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8

 Fixed Income - Gross 2.3 3.2 5.5 -0.2 2.4

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (18) (62) (43) (65) (52)

Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8

Aggregate A+ 1.9 2.7 4.5 -0.7 1.6

Gov/Credit A+ 1.7 2.4 4.2 -1.0 1.6

Gov/Credit 1.9 2.7 4.9 -0.6 2.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Fixed Income 99.6% $ 21,205,862

Cash 0.4% 84,229

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 21,290,091

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 20,812,464
Contribs / Withdrawals          - 1,036
Income         209,100
Capital Gains / Losses         269,563

   $ 21,290,091
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LAUDERHILL - AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT CORE FIXED INCOME SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 20,812,464
         - 1 ,036
        478,663

        478,663

   $ 21,290,091

        209,100
        269,563

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

   $ 10,450,719
      7 ,476,538
      3 ,362,834

      3 ,362,834

   $ 21,290,091

      5 ,564,620
     - 2 ,201,786

VALUE ASSUMING

4.0% DHB PROJ $     24,599,187

5.1% HZN PROJ $     26,845,628
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LAUDERHILL - AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT CORE FIXED INCOME SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO
AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 2.3 3.7 6.6 3.2 5.5 -0.1

  (RANK) (22) (14) (16) (62) (45) (64)

5TH %ILE 2.4 3.9 7.0 4.4 6.7 1.7

25TH %ILE 2.3 3.5 6.4 3.7 5.7 0.4

MEDIAN 2.2 3.3 6.2 3.3 5.4 0.0

75TH %ILE 2.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.2 -0.2

95TH %ILE 1.8 2.7 4.8 2.6 4.7 -0.5

Agg 2.0 3.3 6.1 2.9 4.9 -0.4
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LAUDERHILL - AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT CORE FIXED INCOME SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference
12/15 -0.4 -0.6 0.2
3/16 3.1 3.0 0.1
6/16 2.5 2.2 0.3
9/16 0.7 0.5 0.2

12/16 -2.8 -3.0 0.2
3/17 0.9 0.8 0.1
6/17 1.6 1.4 0.2
9/17 1.0 0.8 0.2

12/17 0.6 0.4 0.2
3/18 -1.5 -1.5 0.0
6/18 -0.1 -0.2 0.1
9/18 0.3 0.0 0.3

12/18 1.5 1.6 -0.1
3/19 3.4 2.9 0.5
6/19 3.1 3.1 0.0
9/19 2.4 2.3 0.1

12/19 0.2 0.2 0.0
3/20 2.5 3.1 -0.6
6/20 4.5 2.9 1.6
9/20 0.8 0.6 0.2

12/20 0.9 0.7 0.2
3/21 -3.7 -3.4 -0.3
6/21 2.1 1.8 0.3
9/21 0.0 0.1 -0.1

12/21 0.0 0.0 0.0
3/22 -5.9 -5.9 0.0
6/22 -4.9 -4.7 -0.2
9/22 -4.6 -4.8 0.2

12/22 2.0 1.9 0.1
3/23 3.3 3.0 0.3
6/23 -0.5 -0.8 0.3
9/23 -3.3 -3.2 -0.1

12/23 7.0 6.8 0.2
3/24 -0.6 -0.8 0.2
6/24 0.2 0.1 0.1
9/24 5.3 5.2 0.1

12/24 -3.1 -3.1 0.0
3/25 2.8 2.8 0.0
6/25 1.3 1.2 0.1
9/25 2.3 2.0 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 34

Quarters Below the Benchmark 6

Batting Average .850
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LAUDERHILL - AGINCOURT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT CORE FIXED INCOME SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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PORTFOLIO AGGREGATE INDEX

No. of Securities 305

Duration 5.89

YTM 4.45

Average Coupon 3.69

Avg Maturity / WAL 7.82

Average Quality AAA-AA

13,855

6.04

4.37

3.62

8.26

AA
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